Te Kaunihera Office Use Only
oTe Hikuoielku Application Number:
l ‘ Far North District Council

Application for resource consent

or fast-track resource consent
O R R R RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRDDRR

(Or Associated Consent Pursuant to the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA)) (If applying
for a Resource Consent pursuant to Section 87AAC or 88 of the RMA, this form can be

used to satisfy the requirements of Schedule 4). Prior to, and during, completion of this
application form, please refer to Resource Consent Guidance Notes and Schedule of

Fees and Charges — both available on the Council's web page.

1. Pre-Lodgement Meeting

Have you met with a council Resource Consent representative to discuss this application prior
to lodgement? OYes @No

2. Type of Consent being applied for

(more than one circle can be ticked):

O Land Use O Discharge
O Fast Track Land Use* O Change of Consent Notice (5.221(3))
O Subdivision O Extension of time (s.125)

O Consent under National Environmental Standard
(e.g. Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil)

@ Other (please specify) 7-6-51.2 RESIDENTIAL INTENSITY

*Thefasttrackis for simple land use consents and is restricted to consents with a controlled activity status.

3. Would you like to opt out of the Fast Track Process?

OYes @ No

4. Consultation

Have you consulted with Iwi/Hapa? OYes @ No

If yes, which groups have |,/
you consulted with?

Who else have you Neighbours see attached Notice-of-written-approval-forms x2
consulted with?

For any questions or information regarding iwi/hapa consultation, please contact Te Hono at Far North District
Council tehonosupport@fndc.govt.nz
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5. Applicant Details

Name/s: | Jeremiah Paul Bos and Kendra Mar'ee Bos

Email:
Phone number:

Postal address:

(or alternative method of
service under section 352
of the act)

6. Address for Correspondence

Name and address for service and correspondence (if using an Agent write their details here)

Name/s: |Aaron Patterson - Managing Director Building, Engineering & Design

Email:
Phone number:

Postal address:

(or alternative method of
service under section 352
of the act)

* All correspondence will be sent by email in the first instance. Please advise us if you would prefer an
alternative means of communication.

7. Details of Property Owner/s and Occupier/s

Name and Address of the Owner/Occupiers of the land to which this application relates
(where there are multiple owners or occupiers please list on a separate sheet if required)

Name/s: | n/a

Property Address/
Location:

Postcode
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8. Application Site Details

Location and/or property street address of the proposed activity:

Name/s: |

Site Address/
Location:

Legal Description:
Certificate of title:

Please remember to attach a copy of your Certificate of Title to the application, along with relevant consent notices
and/or easements and encumbrances (search copy must be less than 6 months old)

Site visit requirements:
Is there a locked gate or security system restricting access by Council staff? OYes @ No
Is there a dog on the property? OYes @ No

Please provide details of any other entry restrictions that Council staff should be aware of, e.g.
health and safety, caretaker’s details. This is important to avoid a wasted trip and having to re-
arrange a second visit.

n/a

9. Description of the Proposal:

Please enter a brief description of the proposal here. Please refer to Chapter 4 of the District Plan,
and Guidance Notes, for further details of information requirements.

Permitted discretionary application; .6.5.1.2 RESIDENTIAL INTENSITY;

(a) Each residential unit for a single household shall have available to it a minimum net site area of:
Sewered sites: 600m2 (3 of)

Building consent number:

EBC-2025-963/0; Requirement for Resource Consent Letter dated 18 June 2025, see attached

If this is an application for a Change or Cancellation of Consent Notice conditions (s.221(3)), please
guote relevant existing Resource Consents and Consent Notice identifiers and provide details of the
change(s), with reasons for requesting them.

10. Would you like to request Public Notification?

OYes @ No
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11. Other Consent required/being applied for under different legislation

(more than one circle can be ticked):

O Building Consent | EBC:-2025-963/0; |

O Regional Council Consent (ref # if known) | |
O National Environmental Standard consent | |
O Other (please specify) |

12. National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing
Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health:

The site and proposal may be subject to the above NES. In order to determine whether regard needs
to be had to the NES please answer the following:

Is the piece of land currently being used or has it historically ever been used for an activity
or industry on the Hazardous Industries and Activities List (HAIL) OYes @ No O Don’t know

Is the proposed activity an activity covered by the NES? Please tick if any of the following apply to
your proposal, as the NESCS may apply as a result. OYes @ No O Don’t know

O Subdividing land O Disturbing, removing or sampling soil
O Changing the use of a piece of land O Removing or replacing a fuel storage system

13. Assessment of Environmental Effects:

Every application for resource consent must be accompanied by an Assessment of Environmental Effects
(AEE). This is a requirement of Schedule 4 of the Resource Management Act 1991 and an application can
be rejected if an adequate AEE is not provided. The information in an AEE must be specified in sufficient
detail to satisfy the purpose for which it is required. Your AEE may include additional information such as
Written Approvals from adjoining property owners, or affected parties.

Your AEE is attached to this application @ Yes

13. Draft Conditions:

Do you wish to see the draft conditions prior to the release of the resource consent decision? O Yes @ No

If yes, do you agree to extend the processing timeframe pursuant to Section 37 of the Resource
Management Act by 5 working days? @ Yes O No

Form 9 Application for resource consentor fast-track resource consent

4



This identifies the person or entity that will be responsible for paying any invoices or receiving any
refunds associated with processing this resource consent. Please also refer to Council's Fees and
Charges Schedule.

Name/s: (please write in full) |Aaron Patterson - Managing Director Building, Engineering & Design
Email:
Phone number:

Postal address:

(or alternative method of
service under section 352
of the act)

Fees Information

An instalment fee for processing this application is payable at the time of lodgement and must accompany your applica-
tion in order for it to be lodged. Please note that if the instalment fee is insufficient to cover the actual and reasonable
costs of work undertaken to process the application you will be required to pay any additional costs. Invoiced amounts
are payable by the 20th of the month following invoice date. You may also be required to make additional payments if
your application requires notification.

Declaration concerning Payment of Fees

I/we understand that the Council may charge me/us for all costs actually and reasonably incurred in processing this ap-
plication. Subject to my/our rights under Sections 357B and 358 of the RMA, to object to any costs, I/we undertake to pay
all and future processing costs incurred by the Council. Without limiting the Far North District Council's legal rights if any
steps (including the use of debt collection agencies) are necessary to recover unpaid processing costs I/we agree to pay
all costs of recovering those processing costs. If this application is made on behalf of a trust (private or family), a society
(incorporated or unincorporated) or a company in signing this application I/we are binding the trust, society or company

to pay all the above costs and guaranteeing to pay all the above costs in my/our personal capacity.

Name: (please write in full) Aaron Patterson

Signature:

(signature of bill payer

Note to applicant

You must include all information required by
this form. The information must be specified in
sufficient detail to satisfy the purpose for which
it is required.

You may apply for 2 or more resource consents that
are needed for the same activity on the same form.
You must pay the charge payable to the consent
authority for the resource consent application
under the Resource Management Act 1991.

Fast-track application

Under the fast-track resource consent process,
notice of the decision must be given within 10
working days after the date the application was
first lodged with the authority, unless the applicant
opts out of that process at the time of lodgement.
A fast-track application may cease to be a fast-track
application under section 87AAC(2) of the RMA.

MANDATORY

Privacy Information:

Once this application is lodged with the Council
it becomes public information. Please advise
Council if there is sensitive information in the
proposal. The information you have provided on
this form is required so that your application for
consent pursuant to the Resource Management
Act 1991 can be processed under that Act. The
information will be stored on a public register
and held by the Far North District Council. The
details of your application may also be made
available to the public on the Council’s website,
www.fndc.govt.nz. These details are collected to
inform the general public and community groups
about all consents which have been issued
through the Far North District Council.
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15. Important information continued...

Declaration
The information | have supplied with this application is true and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Name: (please write in full) | Aaron Patterson |

A signature is not required if the application is made by electronic means

Checklist (please tick if information is provided)

O Payment (cheques payable to Far North District Council)

@A current Certificate of Title (Search Copy not more than 6 months old)
O Details of your consultation with Iwi and hapa

O Copies of any listed encumbrances, easements and/or consent notices relevant to the application
OAppIicant / Agent / Property Owner / Bill Payer details provided

@ Location of property and description of proposal

@Assessment of Environmental Effects

@Written Approvals / correspondence from consulted parties

O Reports from technical experts (if required)

@ Copies of other relevant consents associated with this application

@ Location and Site plans (land use) AND/OR

O Location and Scheme Plan (subdivision)

@ Elevations / Floor plans

OTopographicaI / contour plans

Please refer to Chapter 4 of the District Plan for details of the information that must be provided
with an application. Please also refer to the RC Checklist available on the Council’s website.
This contains more helpful hints as to what information needs to be shown on plans.

Form9 Application for resource consentor fast-track resource consent 6
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4 July 2025 Building, Engineer & Design
P 0800338832

Attention Northland Office
To whom it may concern 58 Rarangi Heights
Far North District Council Parua Bay, 0192
New Zealand

EBC-2025-963/0 — Resource Consent Application Assessment of Environmental
Effects

Dear to whom it may concern,

This document is in support to application of resource consent pertaining to:

Applicant: Jeremiah Paul Bos and Kendra Mar'ee Bos
Registered Owners: Jeremiah Paul Bos and Kendra Mar'ee Bos
Description of Activity: Alterations & Compliance for Jeremiah Bos

3 North Road, Kawakawa, Far North District

Site Address: 3 North Road, Kawakawa, 0210
Legal Description: Lot 2 Deposited Plan 93087
Zone: Residential

Site Area: 887 square metres more or less
Hazards: none

Locality Plan: IR Operative Distict Plan - Map Index

g

Wory
h ey

acr
Eagle Technology, LINZ, StatsNZ, NIWA, DOC, © OpenStreetMap co... =)
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The Proposal & reason for Application:

In summary, the application seeks zoning land use consent to alterations & compliance for 3 North

Road, Kawakawa, Far North District Building Consent Application EBC-2025-963/0.

The proposed works including the alteration of an existing rumpus room into an addition of a self-
contained unit bring the total the unit amount of 3 for the property. See ground floor, floor plan for
for building consent approved BC 970954 23.01.1997 evidencing the existing two units. Green area

denotes the proposed alteration area.
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The FNDC letter dated 18 June 2025 - Requirement for Resource Consent

Rule: 7.6.5.1.2 RESIDENTIAL INTENSITY

(a) Each residential unit for a single household shall have available to it a minimum
net site area of:

Sewered sites: 600m?

Reason: | This application is to convert the existing dwelling that has been consented as a
dwelling and a self-contained flat, into 3 separate residential units on an 887m2
sewered site. Each residential unit does not have 600m2 minimum net site area
available to it.

Rule: 15.1.6B.1.1 ON-SITE CAR PARKING SPACES
The minimum number of on-site car parking spaces to be provided for the users, is
two per residential unit.

15.1.6B.1.5 CAR PARKING SPACE STANDARDS

(a) The required size of off-street car parking spaces, the manoeuvring space
between, and the vehicle circulation routes providing access to them, shall be as
set out in Appendix 3D.

(b) Stacked parking will be permitted for one of two spaces associated with a
specific residential unit. In determining the extent of area required for manoeuvring
space, the Council will be guided by the Tracking Curve diagrams as shown in
Appendix 3E.

(c) All parking, loading, access drives and manoeuvring areas shall be formed and

provided with an all weather surface, drained, marked out and maintained to the
satisfaction of the Council, and shall be kept free and available for the uses
intended. Where a parking area provides four or more car parking spaces is
adjacent to a road, a kerb or a barrier shall be provided to prevent direct access
except at the designated vehicle access point.

Reason: | 6 car parks are required but are not shown. The existing Garage provides for 1 car
park and as per aerial photos and plans provided, there is the ability to stack park
2 cars therefore unable to achieve the required 6 carparks. Maneuverability is not
shown on a formed surface.

Council is requested to apply its discretion as per the district plan to issue a resource consent so that
the proposed project may proceed.

Project Overview:

Refer below to summary of proposed project, for full detailed designs refer BC application EBC-2025-
963/0, refer plans - 240207 - 3 North Road Kawakawa - Updated Set - 02.07.2025.
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Note: no changes to building enveloped are proposed.

Assessment of Environmental Effects

A. Assessment of National Environmental Standards for Assessing and Managing

Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health (NES-CS)

All applications that involve subdivision, or an activity that changes the use of a piece of land, or
earthworks are subject to the provisions of the National Environmental Standard for Assessing
and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health Regulations 2011. The regulation
sets out the requirements for considering the potential for soil contamination, based on the HAIL
(Hazardous Activities and Industries List) and the risk that this may pose to human health as a
result of the proposed land use.

Given the proposal does not includes the disturbance of soil, the NES-CS has been not been
considered in the context of this proposal.

Since there is no indication of a previous HAIL activity (or the potential for it) in the council records,
then the NES does not apply, and any planned development activity can be carried out as a
permitted activity.

B. Public Notification Assessment (Sections 95A, 95C-95D)

Section 95A specifies the steps the council is to follow to determine whether an application is to
be publicly notified. These steps are addressed in the statutory order below.

Step 1: Mandatory Public Notification in Certain Circumstances

No mandatory notification is required as:

the applicant has not requested that the application is publicly notified (s95A(3)(a))

there are no outstanding or refused requests for further information (s95C and s95A(3)(b)), and
the application does not involve any exchange of recreation reserve land under s15AA of the
Reserves Act 1977 (s95A(3)(c)).

Step 2: If not required by step 1, public notification precluded in certain circumstances

The application is not precluded from public notification as:

the activities are not subject to a rule or national environmental standard (NES) which precludes
public notification (s95A(5)(a)); and the application does not involve one or more of the activities
specified in s95A(5)(b).

Step 3: If not precluded by step 2, public notification required in certain circumstances
The application is not required to be publicly notified as the activities are not subject to any rule
or a NES that requires public notification (s95A(8)(a)).

The following assessment addresses the adverse effects of the activities on the environment, as

public notification is required if the activities will have or are likely to have adverse effects on the
environment that are more than minor (s95A(8)(b)).
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Adverse Effects Assessment (Sections 95A(8)(b) and 95D)
Effects that must be Disregarded.

Effects on persons who are owners and occupiers of the land in, on or over which the
application relates, or of land adjacent to that land.

The council is to disregard any effects on the persons who own or occupy the land in, on, or
over which the activities will occur, and on persons who own or occupy any adjacent land
(s95D(a)).

The land adjacent to the subject site is shown as red dots in Figure 2; Natural Open Space Zone.

The council is to disregard any effects on a person who has given written approval to the
application. In this instance no written approval has been provided for from the surrounding
sites.

No surrounding sites will be adversely affected by the proposed minor residential unit; therefore,
no written approval is required.

Page 7



oBuilding, 0800338832

Engineering & info@buildengdesign.com
www.buildengdesign.com

Effects that may be disregarded - Permitted baseline.

The permitted baseline refers to the effects of permitted activities on the subject site. The
permitted baseline may be taken into account and the council has the discretion to disregard
those effects where an activity is not fanciful.

The permitted level of development, being conversion of a rumpus room into a self-contained
unit.

The receiving environment beyond the subject site includes permitted activities under the relevant
plans, lawfully established activities (via existing use rights or resource consent), and any
unimplemented resource consents that are likely to be implemented. This is the environment within
which the adverse effects of this application must be assessed.

Note that to the two adjacent neighbours at 1 and 5 have signed and approved of the proposal.
Refer to attached

- Notice-of-written-approval-form — 1 North Rd Kawakawa
- Notice-of-written-approval-form — 5 North Rd Kawakawa

Ry 3

@3] 5

Visual Amenity

The proposal seeks to not increase the building envelope. The proposal includes replacement of the
front boundary road picket fence providing privacy and improved aesthetics. The picket fence will be
timber and oiled, See area below.
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Overall, the effects of this proposal on the rural character and amenity of this environment will be
less than minor.

Residential Zoning Values & Servicing
The subject site is 887m2 more or less in size.

The site is sewered via council wastewater system. The increase to council wastewater
system is maximum two persons with the proposed additional self-contained unit.

Noise will be compliant to 7.6.5.1.15 as normal residential activity only will be onsite. The
proposed self-contained unit is supported by block exterior walls, which insulates noise.
Noise less than denoted under rules below.

0700 to 2200 hours 50 dBA L1o
2200 to 0700 hours 45 dBA L1o and
70 dBA Linax
Storm water management compliant with 7.6.5.2.1 — impermeability 37.9%
A 3m wide driveway exists — not change

Additional parking will be provided in accordance to; 15.1.6.1.1 and 15.1.6B.1.5; see below

Lor2
IDP 93087
887m?

Building,

Engineering &

Design
MARC VALE
ARCHITECTURE

% Professional
Member
Existing Duelling
1138

rations & Complance

3 North Road, Kawakawa, Far
North District

Building Consent

Site Plan

5 i o
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- Set back from boundaries are in accordance to 7.6.5.1.5 — no change 2830mm from nearest
boundary which is also fenced.

- Scale of activities are compliant with 7.6.5.1.3 with other than residents a maximum of 2
persons per 600m2 sewered site.

It is therefore expected that any adverse effects on the level of residential zoning will be less than
minor.

Reverse Sensitivity
The surrounding properties have are residential zoned. The proposed alterations will therefore be
consistent with the existing land use of the surrounding environment.

North Road is a quite street with good roading geometry on of low traffic use. With the current
housing crises in New Zealand and locally with healthy home rental under supply. The proposed
alterations will benefit the local community.

Cultural Values

The site has not been identified to be significant to iwi or hapu, therefore no consultation has
been carried out. Due to the proposal requiring minor vegetation removal, and minor earthworks
with minor physical change to the existing environment. It is expected that there will not be any
effects on cultural values.

Adverse Effects Conclusion

Given the extent of the infringement proposed, it is considered that the adverse effects

associated with this land use consent will be less than minor. As per 7.6.5.3 Restricted Discretionary
Activities as listed below the only discretionary breach is 7.6.5.1.2 Residential Intensity all all other
conditions are met.

7.6.5.3 RESTRICTED DISCRETIONARY ACTIVITIES

An activity is a restricted discretionary activity in the Residential Zone if:

(a) it does not comply with any one of the following Rules 7.6.5.1.2 Residential Intensity;
7.6.5.1.3 Scale of Activities: 7.6.5.1.4 Building Height, 7.6.5.1.5 Sunlight, 7.6.5.1.7
Setback from Boundaries, 7.6.5.1.11 Transportation, 7.6.5.1.15 Noise and/or
7.6.5.1.17 Building Coverage as set out above; but

(b) it complies with all of the other rules for permitted and controlled activities under Rules
7.6.5.1 and 7.6.5.2; and

(c) it complies with Rules 7.6.5.3.1 Residential Intensity; 7.6.5.3.2 Scale of Activities,
7.6.5.3.3 Building Height, 7.6.5.3.4 Sunlight, 7.6.5.3.5 Building Coverage; 7.6.5.3.6
Transportation; 7.6.5.3.7 Setback from Boundaries and 7.6.5.3.8 Noise below; and

(d) it complies with the relevant standards for permitted, controlled or restricted discretionary
activities set out in Part 3 of the Plan - District Wide Provisions.

The Council may approve or refuse an application for a restricted discretionary activity, and it
may impose conditions on any consent.

Step 4: public notification in special circumstances

If an application has not been publicly notified as a result of any of the previous steps, then the
council is required to determine whether special circumstances exist that warrant it being
publicly notified (s95A(9)).
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Special circumstances are those that are:

e Exceptional, abnormal or unusual, but something less than extraordinary or unique;

e OQutside of the common run of applications of this nature; or

e Circumstances which make notification desirable, notwithstanding the conclusion that the
activities will not have adverse effects on the environment that are more than minor.

In this instance | have turned my mind specifically to the existence of any special circumstances
and conclude that there is nothing exceptional or unusual about the application, and that the
proposal has nothing out of the ordinary run of things to suggest that public notification should
occur.

Public Notification Conclusion
Having undertaken the s95A public notification tests, the following conclusions are reached:

e Under step 1, public notification is not mandatory.

e Under step 2, there is no rule or NES that specifically precludes public notification of the

e activities, and the application is for activities other than those specified in s95A(5)(b).

e Under step 3, public notification is not required as the application is for activities that is are
not subject to a rule that specifically requires it, and it is considered that the activities will
not have adverse effects on the environment that are more than minor.

e Under step 4, there are no special circumstances that warrant the application being publicly
notified.

It is therefore recommended that this application be processed without public notification.

5. Limited Notification Assessment (Sections 95B, 95E-95G)

If the application is not publicly notified under s95A, the council must follow the steps set out in
s95B to determine whether to limited notify the application. These steps are addressed in the
statutory order below.

Step 1: Certain affected Protected Customary Rights Groups must be

notified
There are no protected customary rights groups or customary marine title groups affected by the
proposed activities (s95B(2)).

In addition, the council must determine whether the proposed activities are on or adjacent to, or
may affect, land that is subject of a statutory acknowledgement under Schedule 11, and
whether the person to whom the statutory acknowledgement is made is an affected person.
(s95B(3)). There are no Statutory Acknowledgments that apply to land within the Whangarei
District; or land within an adjoining District adjacent to the subject site.

Step 2: If not required by step 1, limited notification precluded in certain

Circumstances
The application is not precluded from limited notification as:

e the application is not for one or more activities that are exclusively subject to a rule or NES
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which preclude limited notification (s95B(6)(a)); and
e the application is not exclusively for a controlled activity (other than subdivision), that
e requires consent under a district plan (s95B(6)(b)).

Step 3: If not precluded by step 2, certain other affected persons must

be notified
As this application is not for a boundary activity, there are no affected persons related to that
type of activity (s95B(7)).

The following assessment addresses whether there are any affected persons that the
application is required to be limited notified to (s95B(8)).

In determining whether a person is an affected person:
e aperson is affected if adverse effects on that person are minor or more than minor (but not
e lessthan minor);
e adverse effects permitted by a rule in a plan or NES (the permitted baseline) may be
e disregarded; and
e the adverse effects on those persons who have provided their written approval must be
e disregarded.

Adversely Affected Persons Assessment (Sections 95B(8) and 95E)

Building, Engineering & Design has provided, in accordance with Schedule 4 of the RMA, an
assessment of adversely affected persons in page 15 of the AEE in such detail as corresponds with
the scale and significance of the effects that the activities may have on persons in the surrounding
environment.

Whilst the adverse effects on persons, additional support has been obtained from neighbours, see
neighbour approval:

- Notice-of-written-approval-form — 1 North Rd Kawakawa

- Notice-of-written-approval-form — 5 North Rd Kawakawa

Any visual effects will be concealed within the site, no surrounding sites will be affected by
the proposed minor residential unit.

Overall, its conclude that there are no adversely affected persons to this proposal.

Step 4: Further notification in special circumstances

In addition to the findings of the previous steps, the council is also required to determine
whether special circumstances exist in relation to the application that warrants it being notified to
any other persons not already determined as eligible for limited notification (excluding persons
assessed under Section 95E as not being affected persons).

Special circumstances are those that are:

e Exceptional, abnormal or unusual, but something less than extraordinary or unique;

e outside of the common run of applications of this nature; or

e circumstances which make limited notification to any other person desirable,
notwithstanding

e the conclusion that no other person has been considered eligible.
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n this instance | have turned my mind specifically to the existence of any

special circumstances under s95B(10) and conclude that there is nothing exceptional or unusual
about the application, and that the proposal has nothing out of the ordinary run of things to suggest
that notification to any other persons should occur.

Limited Notification Conclusion
Having undertaken the s95B limited notification tests, the following conclusions are reached:

e Under step 1, limited notification is not mandatory.

e Under step 2, there is no rule or NES that specifically precludes limited notification of the

e activities, and the application is for activities other than that specified in s95B(6)(b).

e Under step 3, limited notification is not required as it is considered that the activities will not

e resultin any adversely affected persons.

e Under step 4, there are no special circumstances that warrant the application being limited
notified to any other persons.

It is therefore recommended that this application be processed without limited notification.

Proposal Conclusion
The resource consent application is granted since:

1. In accordance with an assessment under ss104(1)(a) and (ab) of the RMA, the actual
a. and potential effects from the proposal will be acceptable as: There will be no
adverse or visual amenity effects as a result of the proposal.
2. In accordance with an assessment under s104(1)(b) of the RMA, the proposal is
a. consistent with the relevant statutory documents. In particular the application is
consistent with the objectives and policies contained within the RPZ
3. The application is aligned to relevant objectives and policies are contained within chapter
the RPROZ.

Thanking you, best regards,

Yours faithfully.

A

Aaron Patterson, Managing Director, Building Engineering & Design

Chartered Member Engineering NZ, CMGNZ 1160121, Licenced Practicing Builder BP137251, Master
in Business Administration (Law), Member NZ Geotechnical Society, Member Structural Engineering
Society, Member Building Officials Institute of New Zealand.

M: +64 204 338 339, T: 0800 33 88 32
E: aaron.patterson@buildengdesign.com
W: www.buildengdesign.com
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Key/Notes Key/Notes

Existing First Floor Area over Framing

108,04 m?2 All new timber walls are non-load bearing. Fix) —= Existing to remain
) internal bottom plates to existing flooring wit
90x3.15 power-driven nails @ 600crs max. ce =} New timber framed wall

14930 All new internal walls H1.2 90x45 SG8 studs @ D = Window/Door to be Demo'd
: ,‘V 600crs, nogs @ 800crs X =Window/Door to remain
3,340 Y 11,590 Y R = Repair Existing Window/Door

%y, 3152 9% JV 3937 69, 800 3651 69,471,469 2430 94% NW/ND#.## = New Window/Door

94y, 3,650 y 3,533 69@ ,‘2687 69y 1695 69@ 1 To be read in conjunction with CCC Repair
1 il 1 1 Assessment Report by Building Enginesring &

Design Limited

RN RN

Building to be assessed under Section 112 of the

Building Act:

1. The building's overall compliance with the Building
\W’ Code (including other applicable clauses in addition

to fire and accessibility, such as structure) must not
be less than what it was prior to the alteration taking
place.
2. The whole building needs to be upgraded so that it
complies as nearly as is reasonably practicable with
the current Building Code clauses for fire and
accessibility (if applicable under section 118 of the
Building Act).

Waterproofing Membrane installed to entire bathroom
floor area with 75mm upstands to walls

1,850

NW1.02 All flooring tiles to a mean coefficient of friction no
2,010x 1,810 less than 0.4

N
— r f ;
SO

<

(o]

)

9%y,

X X X X NW1.03 Ceiling/wall junction to match existing
710x 1,610 710x 710 710x 710 710x 710 2,010x1,810 T

HEE R IR

Dining NNV NN/ W
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2-Way FRR 30/30/30
required for unit
separation.

Existing timber frame wall
construction with
plasterboard linings.

=

2-Way FRR 30/30/30
required for unit
separation.

Provided by masonry
block construction.

required for unit
separation.

Provided by masonry
block construction.

r

Ground Floor Firecell Plan

Area of stepped roof with lower
unit below

Fire rating (FRR30/30/30)
required to U/S of roof

Refer to cross section

First Floor Firecell Plan

Key/Notes

To be read in conjunction with Fire Safety Report
reference 19407 dated 18th December 2024 by RS
Eng Limited
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A minimum Type 1 domestic smoke alarm, installed
in accordance with C/AS1 and NZS4514: 2021.

New door is new fire exit

Fire rating required for all
structural steel floor beams
and post supports serving as

EXIT

Primary Elements. 30 minute
rating for structural adequacy
is the minimum requirement. |

Area of stepped roof with
upper unit above.

Fire rating (FRR30/30/30)
required to U/S of roof
Refer to cross section

Stairway width is 800mm.
Minimum requirement is
850mm for vertical travel as
per C/AS1.

Justification exists for
compliance ANARP as per

section 112.

2-Way FRR 30/30/30
required for unit
separation.

Existing timber frame wall
construction with
plasterboard linings.

,,,,, 2-Way FRR 30/30/30

wa

required for unit

separation.
Provided by masonry
block construction.

L

=

_n
c =or—

| —

ﬁ New door is new fire exit

Key/Notes

To be read in conjunction with Fire Safety Report
reference 19407 dated 18th December 2024 by RS
Eng Limited
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Fire rating required for all
structural steel floor beams
and post supports serving as
Primary Elements. 30 minute
rating for structural adequacy
is the minimum requirement.
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A minimum Type 1 domestic smoke alarm, installed
in accordance with C/AS1 and NZS4514: 2021.

L

Stairway width is 800mm.
Minimum requirement is
850mm for vertical travel as
per C/AS1.

Justification exists for
compliance ANARP as per
section 112.

Key/Notes

To be read in conjunction with Fire Safety Report
reference 19407 dated 18th December 2024 by RS
Eng Limited
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Fire rating required for all
structural steel floor beams
and post supports serving as
Primary Elements. 30 minute
rating for structural adequacy
is the minimum requirement.

Area of stepped roof with
upper unit above.

Fire rating (FRR30/30/30)
required to U/S of roof

Refer to cross section

2,420 AFL

2,420 AFL| H

2,420 AFL

| 2,420 AFL|

2,420 AFL|

Key/Notes

Existing drawings indicate Fyreline. TBC on site, any
new ceilings or repair in existing ceilings to be GIB
13mm Fyreline

Ceiling/wall junction to match existing

Ceiling heights to be confirmed on site
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Fire rating required for all
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barge flashing

>
V

barge flashing

RFTRTRRIR A N
A 505 external gutter
N
%’ & e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e !
i M
' |
l_ ﬁ 50mm dia. ﬂ |
|;‘_-" = Stack Vent W
2 s an (1 & !
| mm dia. N 50mm dia.
Vv Terminal Vent 504, /10 Terminal Vent |
L 0] (o0t )
-l 7 Entire roof to be replaced with |
1 idae capoin Corrugate 0.4 BMT corrugate profile I
L ridge capping roofing over 70x45mm purlins @ 900crs. i
|§ Downpipe locations to remain |
il = I
z | Il - |
<C
Vi oA |
HINEY
| (L L A O d
7
L A g A —
N external guiter N

barge flashing

Key/Notes

H1.2 70x45 SG8 purlins @ 900crs UNO. 600 end.
pan. Fix with 1/10g self-drilling screw, 80 mm long. -
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Ground Floor Plumbing Plan

5|
ORG

1
I
Join to existing/l\

Omm copper relief drain & 40mm tra
overflow pipe with vermin proofing each to.
discharge to an appropriate place that doe
ot cause damage to the building

Key/Notes

Key/Notes

650 [ .b. | %

Washing machine flexi-hose connected to
40g trapped waste pipe protruding from wall.
Finish pipe/wall penetration with PVC cove
late

First Floor Plumbing Plan

7 7] f
“5% ’ | %101@

N \

I / '

|

\S %
/ \
409
| Washing machine flexi-hose
onnected to 40g trapped waste pipe.

protruding from wall. Finish pipe/wall
penetration with PVC cover plate

Connect to existing -
sink waste E

Existing HVC ——

100mm dia. PVC sanitary sewer
main branch pipe 1:60 min. fall

o

1008

| ({Jeeo
\

650
\

100g stack @

pT

100mm dia. PVC sanitary sewer
main branch pipe 1:60 min. fall

411002 stack to below

Drains installed under buildings shall be:

a) Straight and of even gradient,

b) Separated from the building foundation by at least
25 mm, and

¢) When passing through concrete, sleeved or
wrapped in a durable and flexible material to allow for
expansion and contraction.

Drains passing beneath buildings with a concrete
slab on the ground floor shall have in addition to
Paragraph 5.8.1:

a) 50 mm clearance from the top of the pipe to the
underside of the slab, and

b) Junctions beneath the building joining at an angle
of not more than 45°

Minimum Water supply pipe size as per G12/AS1
Table 4

- Minimum tempering valve size - 15mm
- Pipes to tempering valve - 20mm

- Pipes to shower - 20mm

- Pipes to sink/laundry - 15mm

- Pipes to bath - 15mm

- Pipes to basins - 10mm

Carry out all sanitary sewer work and complete all
tests to NZBC G1/AS1: 2.0, 3.0 and AS/NZS 3500.2,
as modified by NZBC G13/AS3

1:40 for 65mm diameter and under
1:60 for 100mm diameter and under

Carry out all stormwater work and complete all tests
to NZBC E1/AS1

1:120 for 100mm diameter and under

Lay uPVC pipe systems to relevant sections of AS/
NZS 2032, NZS 2566.1 and AS/NZS 2566.2

All plumbing and drainage to be confirmed by
contractor before commencement of works

A registered drainlayer/plumber is to provide an as-
built layout to council

Rodding Eye

Inspection Point

Air Admittance Valve
Overflow Relief Gully
Gully Trap

500 Terminal Vent

500 Fixture Vent

500 Stack Vent

UPVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe

e = I = I =

=

Downpipe
— — — 100mm uPVC Stormwater Pipe
Hosetap
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Mechanical Ventilation
to exterior 50L/s

Mechanical Ventilation Mechanical Ventilation

Key/Notes

Key/Notes

fto exterior 25L/s rto exterior 25L/s
| g I gl_ g |
[ Kitchen/Dining Eg % H Entry
N ) § Bathroom
a Bathroomg EL s
i @
é% ‘ ‘ H WR ‘ Rumpus Room
n SD H
| 2
Bedroom i WA
Lounge 1 Existing switch board to
= be repaired
‘ W— - I I
| i LMechanicaI Ventilation
to exterior 50L/s
Electrical + Ventilation Plan
' ' Mechanical Ventilation Mechanical Ventilation
éfto soffit 50L/s é?to soffit 25L/s
i T E‘ N T T = | ‘7 T
Dining Bathroom I
Kitchen Heated WR
L towel rail
‘ Bedroom 2
Cupboard H
‘ / Linen L Jjsp £
SD €3
SD T [
I @ SD €2 I SD €3
] WR
ounge
g Bedroom 3 Bedroom 1
WR

Electrical + Ventilation Plan

Mechanical Ventilation to NZS 4303:1990

All electrical work to be confirmed by client before
commencement of works

Downlights to be IC-F or IC so that insulation does
not require any insulation clearances.

Adequate artificial lighting in entrance (min. 20 lux at
floor level) and when activated in the absence of
sufficient natural light will enable safe moveable.

Internal stairs to have lighting with light switches
located at top and bottom of stairs in compliance with
D1/AS1 Section 4.6

Type 1 inter-connected wireless smoke
3 alarm to NZBC F7/AS1 & NZS
4514:2011

Smoke alarms should not be located:

(a) In dead air spaces as shown in NZS4514:2011
Figure 2.1;

(b) within 300 mm of a light fitting;

(c) closer than 400 mm to any air-supply opening;

(d) closer than 400 mm outside the circumference of
the blades of a ceiling fan;

(e) In attics, roof spaces, or other places where
extremes of temperature, dust and high airflows may
oceur;

(f) Near a decorative object, door, light fitting, or
window moulding that may prevent smoke from
entering the sensing chamber;

(g) On surfaces that are normally warmer or colder
than the rest of the room, such as a poorly insulated
ceiling below an unfinished attic or an uninsulated
exterior wall;

(h) closer than 400 mm to the supply air opening of
an air-conditions unit or forced air ventilation unit

(i) in, next to, or directly above heaters or air-
conditioning vents, opening windows, or wall vents
that can change the direction or airflow;

(j) in dusty or dirty environments;

(k) within 1 m from a cooktop, and where possible at
least 3 m clearance from a cooktop should be
maintained
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Door / Window ID NDO0.01 ND0.02
Quantity

2D Elevation
(Unit Size
Dimensioned)

Unit W x H Size 1,810x2,010 2,700x2,010
FL to Head Height 2,010 2,010
FL to Sill 0 0
Restrictor stays O O
Double-Glazed X X
Safety Glass X X
Frosted O O
Proposed Ground Floor Joinery

Room Location Bathroom Bedroom
Door Leaf 710 810 810
Quantity 1 1 1

2D Elevation

Frame W x H Size 750x2,020 850x2,020 850x2,020

Proposed Ground Floor Interior Door Schedule

Lounge
2/510 Bifold

1,060x2,020

/
7/

Door / Window ID NWO0.06 NW1.01 NW1.02
Quantity 1 1 1
,o s, ;s ;1810

2D Elevation
(Unit Size . - -
Dimensioned) S S =

[aN] N N
Unit W x H Size 1,810x2,010 1,810x2,010 1,810x2,010
FL to Head Height 2,010 2,010 2,010
FL to Sill 0 0 0
Restrictor stays X X X
Double-Glazed X X X
Safety Glass X X X
Frosted O O O
Door / Window ID NW1.04 NW1.05
Quantity 1 1

,o g0, ,o 180,

2D Elevation
(Unit Size o o
Dimensioned) § §
Unit W x H Size 1,810x2,010 1,810x2,010
FL to Head Height 2,010 2,010
FL to Sill 0 0
Restrictor stays X X
Double-Glazed X X
Safety Glass O O
Frosted O O
Proposed First Floor Joinery
Room Location Bathroom Bedroom 3 Bedroom 3 WR Cupboard/Linen
Door Leaf 710 810 710 2/610
Quantity 1 1 1 1
2D Elevation \ b \ i :
Frame W x H Size 750%2,020 850%2,020 750%2,020 1,260x2,020

Proposed First Floor Interior Door Schedule

2,010 y

/

/

NW1.03

1,810

/
7/

1,810x2,010

2,010

OXKXKX =

Key/Notes

All glazing to NZS 4223 - Parts 1 & 4:2008, Parts 2 &
3:2016

Dimensions shown are Unit Size
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Key/Notes

All new internal walls non-load bearing. 90x45 SG8
studs @ 600crs, nogs @ 800crs max

Water stains on  ceiling
leaking roof, roof to be
replaced with

coloursteel. Material to
be check for asbestos.
i ] B ] B ] B ] H ] ] B ] B
y Existing roof trusses
I
|
J PR -~ Ceiling insulation. 7t—Existing ceiling
Existing cladding PAEERN . //
/// \\\ z \\\ z n //
R N //
Lounge Existing floor joists Bedroom N WR / Bedroom
10mm GIB plasterboard @450¢'s with 50 x 50 7 N Building,
linings ~ = ; ; A & / A Al -~ -
solid blocking to every / \ . .
\ joist between 75 x 50 \ Engineering &
4 B battens @1200c's across / N i
floor joists 7 AN DeSIQn
= . =l .
[T T 1 1 1 1 1 T T 1T 0T 0 1 17 MARC VALE
200 x 100 RHS BEAM 200 x 100 RHS BEAM 200 x 100 RHS BEAM ARCH ITECTURE
. Existing drawings indicate Fire rating required for .
Arga of stepped roof with upper 1 é‘mm GIB Fyreline | o Fyreline. TBC on site, any new all structural steel floor | r s’o\m‘nsm"‘% N
unit above. P < e ceilings or repair in existing—— beams and post supports g 2 Designers.
Fire rating (FRR30/30/30) / N H . ceilings to be GIB 13mm ) . AN g H New Zealand
. ) . , gs to be | serving as Primary . - g
pauired to{S-Hpe{ < o Fyreline \ Elements. 30 minute 2, & Professional
GIB GBUS 30 - 1/16mm GIB Lounge / Bedroom WR | rating for structural  Rumpus Room il Mg cone®” Member
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New drain

Slab Penetration

. Pipg penetration_g

Scale 1:10

/

/ 400 y

Cut out 400w section

Slab Chase

Scale 1:10

Waterproof sealant around pipe
New 100mm thick 20MPa concrete.
Indicative reinforcing bar location.
Existing concrete slab foundation.

Existing DPM
Waterstoppage paste packed into
void between.
0.25 polythene DPM turned up
between slabs

New min. 100mm thick 20MPa concrete

D-12 starters (400L) @ 300crs each
side drilled and epoxy grouted into
existing slab 150mm

Existing concrete slab foundation

Existing DPM

Waterstoppage paste packed into void
between

New compacted fill. Do not compact on
top of drain

0.25 polythene DPM turned up between
slabs

New compacted sand blinding
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/

150
min.

/

300
min.

+ to match existing >

I_I_

J L"\""""J

Block Infill - Head

Scale 1:5

Existing painted masonry block

Mortar grout colour to match
existing

Paint with Resene X200 to seal
masonry

1/D12 bar

New masonry block to match
existing. Line grout lines up.
Use rebated lintel block upside
down to head

D12 dowels @ 400crs, 55mm

edge distance, drill & epoxy
into existing masonry

D12 bars @ 400crs. max.

D12 bar in bond beams at
800crs. max.

Y 300 vy 150 /
D12 bar in bond beams at D12 dowels @ 400crs, 55mm
800crs. max. edge distance, drill & epoxy
Strap & line to match existing into existing masonry
]
-\ / I N\ ydl v N\ -__L_______P
m [ [ v nl
I 0 I
L) ],
i R K )
New masonry block to match
existing. Line grout lines up.
Use rebated lintel block upside Existing painted masonry block
down to head Mortar grout colour to match
D12 bars @ 400crs. max. existing
Paint with Resene X200 to seal Paint with Resene X200 to seal
masonry masonry
Block Infill - Jamb
Scale 1:5
I\I D12 bar in bond beams at
45mm Expol O< 800crs. max.
Paint with Resene X200 to seal
masonry
I
< D12 bars @ 400crs. max.
Strap & line to match existing >
New masonry block to match
existing. Line grout lines up.
Use rebated lintel block upside
down to head
I
==
SE
D12 dowels @ 400crs, 55mm
< edge distance, drill & epoxy
into existing masonry
o b J I NI
I A
7]l I
I I ol =
1%L ) S/
A g ) 3=
A —€ A —E
1@ i s Paved surface
A A
[P A
I A
________ = N == - ke

Block Infill - Base

Scale 1:5
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Selected air barrier dressed into
opening
H1.2 90x45mm SG8 timber
framing

Selected plasterboard interior
lining
Timber lintel as per plan

Flexible flashing tape to
corners

Air seal over PEF rod

Stop ends to head flashing to
finish at back of cladding

Timber packers, if required, are
to be removed after fixing

H3.1 timber window reveal

Window Head - Pine Bevelback

\,
N
N
a
R,
W
N

\

Scale 1:5

H3.1 timber window reveal

Air seal over PEF rod

Timber packers

Flexible flashing tape One
Piece Sill Tape continuous
along sill. Extend 100mm up
jamb and 50mm onto face of
building wrap

Selected plasterboard interior
lining

Window Sill - Pine Bevelback

10min.
\ Cover
N

Scale 1:5

Selected plasterboard interior
lining

90x45mm SG8 H1.2 treated
timber framing UNO

Selected wall insulation
Selected air barrier

H3.1 timber cavity batten

Selected pine bevelback
weatherboards

Scriber, seal against aluminium
and weatherboards with
Sikaflex MS sealant

Window Head - Pine Bevelback

15 drip
edge
10 min.
cover

Selected pine bevelback
weatherboards

H3.1 timber cavity batten

Flexible flashing tape lapped
over head flashing

Cavity closer
Packer

Timber Facing where required

Aluminium head flashing with
15deg. slope. Seal to joinery
for very high and extra high
wind zones

Selected aluminium joinery

Selected aluminium joinery

Horizontal batten under window
as necessary to suit profile seal
against weatherboard and

joinery

WANZ Support bar
continuous along joinery sill

H3.1 timber cavity batten

Selected air barrier

Selected pine bevelback
weatherboards

Air seal over PEF rod

Y H3.1 timber window reveal
Timber packers
°
Flexible flashing tape to
o corners at head and min.
100mm up each jamb over
------------- building wrap
>

20min. 1
extensiory‘

Scale 1:5

Line of head flashing over

Selected aluminium joinery

Existing strapping & lining >

Flexible flashing tape to
corners

Air seal over PEF rod

Timber packers, if required, are
to be removed after fixing

NOTE:

Approved waterproofing system
to all reveals prior to door
installation

Rebated lintel block. Steel work
omitted for clarj
Paint with Resene X200 to seal

ip edge with screed

VIS sealant across entire head
and down jambs

Selected aluminium joinery

Window Head - Block

Scale 1:5

Timber packers, if required, are
to be removed after fixing

Air seal over PEF rod

Flexible flashing tape
continuous along sill. Extend
100mm up jamb

Existing strapping & lining >

Selected aluminium joinery

Do not seal Window Frame/
Block sill junction

Existing sill block with 15deg.
slope

Paint with Resene X200 to seal
masonry

Window Sill - Block

Scale 1:5

Existing strapping & lining

270

Air seal over PEF rod with
timber packers

NOTE:
Approved waterproofing system <
to all reveals prior to door
installation

Rebated block. Steel work
omitted for clarity

Window Jamb - Block

Scale 1:5

Flexible flashing tape to
corners at head and min.
100mm up each jamb over
building wrap

Selected aluminium joinery

2mm gap with MS sealant
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Colorsteel® 0.55 BMT ridge

flashing

purpose made to

match roof pitch
Stopend to roofing profile
Screw fixings

Soft edge dressed over
Colorsteel® 0.40 BMT profile
roofing
Selected self-supporting  roof
underlay

H1.2 Prefabricated nail plate
roof trusses @ 900crs

Purlins as noted on roof
framing plan

@ Typical Truss Ridge

Scale 1:5

H1.2 Prefabricated nail plate
roof trusses @ 900crs fix to top
plate as per Truss Manufacturer
specifications

Colorsteel® 0.40 BMT profile
roofing

Selected self-supporting  roof
underlay

Purlins as noted on roof
framing plan

Selected gutter profile

Selected fascia

y” o/h as noted on
roof framing plan/cross sections

25mm clearance insulation to
roof underlay

Selected soffit

70x45mm H1.2 soffit framing
Refer to Soffit Junction detail
Selected cladding

Selected air barrier

@ 15° Truss Eave - Heel Clipped

Scale 1:10

[l
I
Il

il
> |

Selected ceiling insulation
13mm GIB plasterboard ceiling.
70x45mm SG8 H1.2 treated
timber battens @ 600crs max.
direct fixed to trusses

2/90x45mm top plates
Selected wall insulation

< Selected interior lining
90x45mm SG8 H1.2 treated
timber framing UNO

H1.2 Prefabricated nail plate
roof trusses @ 900crs fix to top
plate as per Truss Manufacturer
specifications

Colorsteel® 0.40 BMT profile
roofing

Selected  self-supporting  roof
underlay

Purlins as noted on roof

framing plan 500/h ),
7

min.

Selected gutter profile

Selected fascia

Selected cladding
2/90x45mm top plates
Selected air barrier
Selected wall insulation

90x45mm SG8 H1.2 treated
timber framing

INEREE v_.j\

o

@ 15° Truss Eave - Heel Clipped

Scale 1:10

Typical pipe through roof
EPDM flexible boot sleeve fixed
and sealed to malleable soaker
flashing and dressed into
roofing profile

Flashing fixed diagonally to
roofing profile to minimise
holding of discharge water
Apply approved sealant to
flashing before screwing down
Malleable flange, screw or rivet
fixed, and sealed to roofing
profile. Fit neoprene washers to
all screw fixings, fitted on 45°
angle to plan. Refer to MRM
code of practice version 2
2/2012

Selected ceiling insulation
13mm GIB plasterboard ceiling.
70x35mm SG8 H1.2 treated
timber battens @ 600crs max.
direct fixed to trusses

Selected interior lining

Small Roof Penetrations

Scale 1:10
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Colorsteel® 0.40 BMT profile
roofing

Selected self-supporting  roof
underlay lapped down over
fascia behind barge flashing
Colorsteel 0.55mm barge
flashing

Selected fascia

Ve

o/h as noted on roof framing

plan/cross sections

2 crest min.
/

900 min. »

90x45mm min. fly rafter

4.5mm HardieFlex soffit
90x45mm SG8 outriggers at
900 centres max
LUMBERLOK CT200 fully
nailed with 30 x 3.15mm plus
2/ 90mm skew driven nails

@ Rafter Barge - Cantilever Outrigger

Scale 1:10

Selected air barrier
Selected cladding

Flexible flashing tape lapped

over apron upstand

Cavity base closure positioned
to give 15mm min. drip edge to
cladding

H1.2 Prefabricated nail plate
roof trusses @ 900crs fix to top
plate as per Truss Manufacturer
specifications

Selected cladding
Selected air barrier >
Top dropped Structural Gable
>
End truss
Colorsteel 0.55mm apron
flashing to match roofing. 2
crest min. cover - Screw fixed
through rib. Hem to upstand
R flashing edge
o Colorsteel® 0.40 BMT profile
~ roofing
o Selected self-supporting  roof
ALY NN underlay up to top of flashing
¥ [~ 5mm max gap
» | 200 min.
| 2 crest min. Purlins as noted on roof

@ Parallel Apron

Scale 1:10

framing plan

Nog to support battens
QOutrigger

H1.2 70x45mm purlins @
900crs, 600 end span. 1/10g
self-drilling screw, 80 mm long
3/90mm nails

Standard truss

Colorsteel® 0.40 BMT profile

Colorsteel 0.55mm apron
flashing to match roofing. 200
min. cover - Screw fixed
through rib. Hem to upstand

Colorsteel® 0.40 BMT profile

Selected self-supporting  roof
underlay up to top of flashing

roofing
Purlins as noted on roof
faming plan 2 crest min
Selected self-supporting  roof 7 s
underlay lapped down over
fascia behind barge flashing N i“\_
Colorsteel 0.55mm barge SIS ﬁ;_'
flashing N !ll
Selected fascia > '
(N -
Continuous horizontal cavity I |
batten to close off cavity I
Selected cladding > | -
Selected air barrier >
H1.2 Prefabricated nail plate |
roof trusses @ 900crs fix to top Is
plate as per Truss Manufacturer l
specifications ¥
11 A
Y
@ Truss Barge - No Eave
Scale 1:10
Il
Selected air barrier I
Selected cladding > |
Flexible flashing tape lapped T
over apron upstand NI | NE flashing edge
5 e :
S N roofing
Cavity base closure positioned ‘_\i —
to give 15mm min. drip edge to
) '—T’ Ul
GHljiddePg fabricated nail plat omm max g2p
2 Prefabricated nail plate L8 c00min
roof trusses @ 900crs fix to top >' 7 ) —

plate as per Truss Manufacturer
specifications

@ Transverse Apron
Scale 1:10

Purlins as noted on roof
framing plan
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GIB® Aqualine

Selected approved wet area
lining over waterproof
membrane

Silicone sealant

£
£
(=3
u‘_'( Proprietary shower tray
N installed to manufacturer's
recommendations
—
@ Shower - Acrylic Base
Scale 1:5
GIB® Aqualine

14,0-10mm

77

Selected approved wet area
lining over waterproof
membrane

Silicone sealant

Proprietary shower tray
installed to manufacturer's
recommendations

@ Shower - Acrylic Base

Scale 1:5

+ GIB® Aqualine
< Ceramic tiles
Silicone sealant
£ Silicone sealant
S
/Y
H I
— ——
Tiled Wall/Floor Detail
Scale 1:5
L 4 GIB® Aqualine
< Selected tiles
Silicone sealant
il fant Selected tiles over waterproof
£ ilicone sealan membrane
= ') |

Tiled Wall/Floor Detail

Scale 1:5
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Penetration Detail

GIB® Agualine

Selected approved wet area lin

Silicone sealant

Tap body

Silicone sealant

Note:

Where impact noise from pipe
is an issue, fix all pipes ¢
resilient brackets

Scale 1:5

150 min.

GIB® Aqualine

Silicone sealant to top of tile

Ceramic tiles

Silicone sealant

Vanity top

/
e
<

—

\

Vanity Top/Wall Detail

Sealant between bench top and
wall

Scale 1:5

150 min.

/

GIB® Aqualine

Silicone sealant to top of tile

Tile upstand

Silicone sealant

Bench top
|

—

|

Sealant between bench top
and wall

Kitchen and Laundry Bench Top/Wall Detail

Scale 1:5

GIB® Aqualine

Impervious surface

Silicone sealant

Cook top
|

-

—

®

|

Cook Top/Wall Detail

Sealant between vanity and wal
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GIB FIRE RATED WALL SYSTEMS

Two-way FRR — timber frame

Specification number Performance Specifications

GBTL 30b FRR 30/30/30 Lining 1 layer 13mm GIB® Standard each side
STC 35 LB/NLB Loadbearing
Rw 35

GBTL 30c FRR 30/30/30 Lining 1 layer 10mm GIB® Standard each side
STC 33 LB/NLB Loadbearing
Rw 34 Framing Minimum 90mm stud depth

FRAMING shall be formed over nogs and offset on opposite sides of the frame.

Framing to comply with: Horizontal fixing — Horizontal joints on opposite sides of the wall can

— NZBC B1 — Structure: AS1 Clause 3 — Timber (NZS 3604) be formed over the same row of nogs. Sheet end butt joints shall
or VM1 Clause 6 — Timber (NZS 3603) be formed over studs and offset on opposite sides of the frame.

— NZBC B2 — Durability: AS1 Clause 3.2 — Timber (NZS 3602)

— Studs at 600mm centres maximum FASTENING THE LINING

— Nogs at 1200mm centres maximum Fasteners

41mm x 6g GIB® Grabber® High Thread Drywall Screws.

WALL HEIGHTS AND FRAMING DIMENSIONS

Fastener centres Buildi ng,
Non-loadbearing — Framing dimensions and height as determined

Place fasteners at 300mm centres to perimeter framing and

by NZS 3604 stud tables for non-loadbearing partitions.

Loadbearing — Framing dimensions and height as determined
by NZS 3604 stud and top plate tables for loadbearing walls.

LINING

GBTL 30b — 1 layer of 13mm GIB® Standard each side of
the frame.

GBTL 30c — 1 layer of 10mm GIB® Standard each side of
the frame.

Vertical or horizontal fixing permitted. All sheet joints must be
formed over solid timber framing. Sheets shall be touch fitted.

Vertical fixing — Stagger longitudinal sheet joints on opposite

sides of the wall. When sheet end butt joints are unavoidable, they

1 layer of GIB® Standard each side \I

Timber framing J

600mm
max

intermediate studs.

Place fasteners 50mm from sheet corners along plates. At wall
corners place an additional fastener 50-60mm vertically, no
closer than 10mm from plate-to-stud joints.

Place fasteners 12mm from longitudinal sheet edges and
18mm from sheet ends.

Place fasteners at 200mm centres along sheet end butt joints.

Engineering &
Design

MARC VALE
ARCHITECTURE

JOINTING

All fastener heads stopped and all sheet joints tape reinforced
and stopped in accordance with the publication entitled
“GIB® Site Guide”.

e

¢ ——18mm

4 \/\ Screws at 300mm centres
to perimeter framing and
intermediate studs

%H‘F 2mm
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GIB FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING SYSTEMS

Timber joist
Specification number Performance Specifications
GBFC 30* FRR 30/30/30 Lining 1 layer 13mm GIB Fyreline®
STC 39 LB/NLB Load bearing
Rw 40
lic 32
FLOOR FRAMING WALL/CEILING JUNCTIONS
Floor joists must comply with NZS 3604 and be a minimum The internal angle between the ceiling and walls must be protected
of 190mm x 45mm or 140mm x 45mm when using the ceiling by GIB-Cove® adhered with GIB-Cove® Bond, or boxed corners
batten alternative. Joists are spaced at 600mm maximum. (square stopped) filled and taped in accordance with the
20mm HD particle board or \l Solid strutting is required in accordance with NZS 3604. publication entitled “GIB® Site Guide”.

20mm oriented strand board or
17mm structural ply flooring

90mm x 45mm nogs
Min 190mm x 46mm

timber joists

Solid strutting

Perimeter fixing at
150mm centres

%‘ 600mm ‘%

1 layer of 13mm GIB Fyreline®

Single screws at 200mm
centres across each joist
and to the centre of each nog

70mm x 45mm nogs
at 600mm centres

CEILING BATTEN ALTERNATIVE

/

140mm x 45mm
timber joists

_/

45mm x 45mm
blocking on joists

70mm x 45mm ceiling
battens, running across joists
at 600mm centres maximum

Nogs fixed on the flat to receive the ends of flooring material
shall be 90mm x 45mm minimum.

Nogs fixed on the flat to receive GIB® linings shall be 70mm x
45mm minimum spaced at 600mm for joists at 600mm, or at
1200mm for joists at 400mm or 450mm.

Nogs/framing is required at the perimeter of the fire rated ceiling.

FLOORING
Minimum flooring shall be nominal 20mm oriented strand board

or particle board, or minimum 17mm-thick structural plywood fixed

to the joists in accordance with the manufacturers’ specifications.

Flooring sheet joints must have a polypropylene tongue and
groove jointer or be formed over framing.

CEILING LINING

1 layer of 13mm GIB Fyreline® shall be fixed at right angles to the
underside of the floor joists.

All sheet joints must occur on joists, solid strutting or nogs.

Sheets shall be touch fitted.

FASTENING THE LINING

Fasteners
51mm x 7g GIB® Grabber® High Thread Drywall Screws.

Fastener centres

Place fasteners at 150mm centres around the perimeter of each
sheet and at 200mm centres along each joist and at the centre
of each nog.

Place fasteners 12mm from longitudinal sheet edges and
18mm from sheet ends.

JOINTING

All fastener heads stopped and all sheet joints tape reinforced
and stopped in accordance with the publication entitled
“GIB® Site Guide”.

CEILING BATTEN ALTERNATIVE
Where NZS 3604 permits 140mm joists, these may be used

with continuous 70mm x 45mm ceiling battens at 600mm centres,

running across the joists (battens may also be used to level the
ceiling in renovation work). Linings are installed perpendicular
to the battens.

When joists are spaced at 600mm, 45mm x 45mm blocking
between the ceiling battens is required under all joists.

When joists are spaced at 400mm, blocking on joists is required
behind longitudinal lining joints at 17200mm centres only.

When joists are at 450mm, 70mm x 45mm nogs are required
between the battens at 600mm centres (or at 1200mm centres
when battens are spaced at 450mm or less).

Nogs/framing is required at the perimeter of the fire rated ceiling.

*If only a 30/30/30 FRR is required, the use of nominally

70mm x 36mm timber battens is permitted or alternatively metal
battens can be used provided construction is otherwise in
accordance with specification GBSC 30.
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Existing flooring

100 x 50 Ramset to 200 x 100

RHS

Solid nogs between joists

200 x 100 x 6 RHS

A
7 =
=
> /

2 x 10mm GIB Fyreline®

@ Existing beam details

Scale 1:5

STRAPPING

Strap column or beams with a timber cradle frame with a minimum
nominal thickness of 35mm ensuring that the linings are supported
by framing members spaced at 600mm centres maximum.

No air gap is required as long as support is provided to the
protective linings at no more than 600mm centres each side
of the structural member.

The protective linings can be direct fixed to timber columns
and beams.

LINING

Install the linings in accordance with the required FRR as specified
above. First and second layer joints must be formed over framing.
In double-layer systems, the joints between the first and second
layer must be offset by 300mm minimum.

FASTENING THE LINING

Fasteners
GIB® Grabber® High Thread Drywall Screws.

The fastener length must ensure a 20mm minimum penetration
into timber.

Fastener centres

Single or outer layers must be fixed at 300mm centres maximum
to framing spaced at 600mm centres maximum. Inner layers
can be fixed at 600mm centres maximum to framing spaced at
600mm centres maximum.

Solid nogs
between joists

Building,
Engineering &
Design

Specification | FRR Lining requirement

number (structural | steel, timber, concrete
adequacy columns and beams
rating*)

GBCBT 30b 30/-/- 2 x 10mm GIB Fyreline®

JOINTING
Inner layer: Unstopped.
Outer layer: All fastener heads stopped and all sheet joints tape

reinforced and stopped in accordance with the publication entitled
“GIB® Site Guide”.
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PLAN VIEW

GIB® plasterboard
wall linings

o]

o]

SECTION VIEW

Timber nog

Plastic or steel flush
boxes, to one side only
within same stud cavity

GIB® plasterboard baffle of same
thickness and type as wall linings

GIB® plasterboard wall linings

Protect bottom plate or
nog below flush box

1
ﬂ”\
GIB® plasterboard baffle Plastic or steel flush
of same thickness and boxes, to one side only
type as wall linings within same stud cavity
GFS 260
GFS 260 Flush Boxes
Scale 1:1
PLAN VIEW SECTION VIEW
GIB® plasterboard baffle of same GIB® plasterboard ®
thickness and type as wall linings wall linings GiB p\astgrboard baffle
of same thickness and
type as wall linings
L 600mm max N—
i |
— F [
T 500mm
max
Metal box, e.g. meter box,
FHR cabinet
AF
GFS 262

@ GFS 262 Large Recesses
Scale 1:1

= T Timber nog
|

Metal box, e.g. meter

box, FHR cabinet
T

i N Timber nog

GIB® plasterboard wall
linings

)

GFS 282

Floor/ceiling systems require
one extra layer of GIB®
plasterboard of same type
and thickness as the ceiling

lining. Universal systems are

lined as per ceiling

Cable penetration fire stopped
(see detail GFS 241, page 97)

i \ i
| -
K K
[ H /—I—K’ Light fitting module
GIB® plasterboard
k] /1 N L as per ceiling linings

GFS 282 Framed Fixed Light Fitting

Scale 1:1

SECTION VIEW

Two- or three-core
electrical TPS cable

GIB® plasterboard
ceiling linings
Huu\
16mm-diameter hole
GFS 240
PLAN VIEW

GIB Fire Soundseal®
full depth of linings

Two- or three-core
electrical TPS cable

15mm-diameter hole ; :

GFS 241

GIB Fire Soundseal®
full depth of linings

GIB® plasterboard

@ GFS 240 Single Cable Penetration

Scale 1:1
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PLAN VIEW

GIB® plasterboard baffle of same

thickness and type as wall linings

SECTION VIEW

GIB® plasterboard baffle
of same thickness and
type as wall linings

1|

GIB® plasterboard wall linings

g

g

GFS 264

@ GFS 264 Metal Pipe in Timber Stud Wall

Scale 1:1

Joist

45mm solid blocking between
joists or double joists if the
firewall runs directly under and
parallel to the joists

GFS 104 — The FRR of the floor/ceiling and wall are the same
— The wall is non-loadbearing or loadbearing

— If the wall is loadbearing and itself not a fire separation, then structural adequacy must be de
by specific design, or universal (UW) one way fire protection must be applied to both sides.

Q GFS 104 Firewall/Fire Ceiling Junction

Scale 1:1

Neat hole minimal clearance

— Timber nog

100mm
min

Minimal clearance.
Hole plaster stopped

Metal pipe penetrates
one side only

Neat hole minimal clearance

GIB® plasterboard
wall linings

Note: This detail applies to metal pipe only.

GIB Fyreline® 150mm-wide back-block

independently supported

Timber blockings between solid nogs

Flooring

Solid nogs at 600mm centres

Timber joist

GIB Fyreline®

GFS 063

@ GFS 063 Fire Rated Ceiling Control Joint

Scale 1:1

GIB® plasterboard control joint
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GIB FIRE RATED CEILING SYSTEMS

Universal celling systems

Specification number Performance Specifications
GBUC 30 FRR 30/30/30 Lining 1 layer 16mm GIB Fyreling®
LB/NLB Loadbearing
FRAMING FASTENING THE LINING

Timber or steel roof or floor/ceiling framing designed to meet
structural criteria for strength and serviceability under dead
and live loads.

The separation distance between the ceiling linings and any
flooring or roofing material shall be 90mm minimum.

The width of framing members supporting the linings shall be
nominally 35mm minimum. Framing spacing shall be at 600mm
centres maximum.

Solid nogs shall be provided at 1200mm centres maximum and
to the perimeter of the fire rated ceiling, unless longitudinal sheet
edges are back-blocked.

If timber-framed construction applies, the nogs shall be
70mm x 35mm minimum.

CEILING LINING

1 layer of 16mm GIB Fyreline® shall be fixed at right angles
to the underside of the framing members.

All sheet joints must occur over solid framing.

Sheets shall be touch fitted.

Alternatively, longitudinal sheet edges may be back-blocked
using a 300mm-wide strip of 16mm GIB Fyreline® adhered with
GIB-Cove® Bond in accordance with the procedure outlined

in the current “GIB® Site Guide”.

Timber or steel framing \/\

—

Fasteners
Timber frame Steel frame
41mm x 6g GIB® Grabber® 32mm x 6g GIB® Grabber®
High Thread Drywall Screws Self Tapping Drywall Screws

Fastener centres

Place fasteners 12mm from longitudinal sheet edges and
18mm from sheet ends. This distance may be reduced to
12mm from sheet ends at butt joints on furring channels.

Place fasteners at 200mm centres around the sheet perimeters,
along each intermediate framing member and where sheet end
butt joints occur.

WALL/CEILING JUNCTIONS

The internal angle between the ceiling and walls must be protected
by GIB-Cove® adhered with GIB-Cove® Bond, or boxed corners
(square stopped) filled and taped, or sealed and protected by
timber scotia in accordance with the publication entitled

“GIB® Site Guide”.

JOINTING

All fastener heads stopped and all sheet joints tape reinforced
and stopped in accordance with the publication entitled
“GIB® Site Guide”.

/

All sheet joints to be backed by solid
framing. Alternatively, longitudinal sheet
edges may be back-blocked

| <—

200mm

™

1 layer 16mm GIB Fyreline®
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Extra centre strap for water
heaters exceeding 200 litres

Storage
water
heater

50x50mm vertical blocking full
height of water heater fixed to
wall framing with 1 No.
100x3.75mm nail at 600
maximum centres

Storage water heaters to be
restrained with 25 x 1mm
galvanised steel straps
tensioned when fixed in place.
Straps to be fixed to wall
framing with:

-1 No. 8mm coach screw with
30x2mm thick washer, or

- 2 No. 20x2.5mm thick
washers. Screws to penetrate
timber framing a minimum  of
50mm

Safe tray

Storage
water
heater

Light timber frame wall
complying with NZS 3604

G12/AS1 Figure 14 Seismic Restraint of Storage Water Heaters 90 — 360 litres

@
Scale 1:5

Hot water delivery

< 3}

Equal pressure cold

< Y

water delivery

Temperature
and pressure
relief valve
and drain

/—
\/ § Air gap in
accordance
Expansion St \ /W\th Fig. 12
Cold vt Non-return :D control valve water
old water Strainer valve
e heater
>—<= | >
|EO|HUQQV3|V3 Pressure Alternative
(boundary) limiting valve equal - pressure 2

cold water
delivery

(as required by
water heater
manufacturer)

N7/

C

v

@ G12/AS1 Figure 8 Mains Pressure Storage Water Heater System (unvented)

Scale 1:5

Drain pipe with
cap. Cap only if
drain piped to
outside

Isolating valve
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A For North
B\ District Council

NOTICE OF WRITTEN APPROVAL

Written Approval of Affected Parties in accordance with Section 95E of
the Resource Management Act

PART A - To be completed by Applicant

Applicant/s Name: Jeremiah Paul Bos

Address of proposed

activity: 3 North Road, Kawakawa, 0210

Legal description: Lot 2 Deposited Plan 93087

Description of the Alterations & Compliance, including addition of a self-
proposal (including why| contained unit (from rumpus room), totalling 3 residential
you need resource units, Resource consent to support BC; EBC-2025-963/0;
consent): 7.6.5.1.2 RESIDENTIAL INTENSITY

Details of the application
are given in the attached

documents & plans (list 1. Resource Consent Application

what documents & plans AEE
have cmw_._ provided to the % Desource
party being asked to 3 Plans - 3 North Road Kawakawa - Updated Set - 02.07.2025
provide written approval): :
4.
5
6.

zoSm to Applicant:
Written approval must be obtained from all registered owners and occupiers.

2. The original copy of this signed form and signed plans and accompanying documents must
be supplied to the Far North District Council.

3. The amount and type of information provided to the party from whom you seek written approval
should be sufficient to give them a full understanding of your proposal, its effects and why
resource consent is needed.

PAGE 10of 2




PART B - To be o_o_sn_mﬁmn__ by Parties giving approval

Notes to the party giving written approvai:
1. If the owner and the occupier of your property are different people then separate written approvals
are required from each.

2. You should only sign in the place provided on this form and accompanying plans and documents if
you fully understand the proposal and if you support or have no opposition to the proposal.
Council will not accept conditional approvals. If you have conditions on your approval, these
should be discussed and resolved with the applicant directly.

3. Please note that when you give your written approval to an application, council cannot take into
consideration any actual or potential effects of the proposed activity on you unless you formally
withdraw your written approval before a decision has been made as to whether the application is
to be notified or not. After that time you can no longer withdraw your written approval.

4. Please sign and date all associated plans and documentation as referenced overleaf and return
with this form.

5. If you have any concerns about giving your written approval or need help understanding this
process, please feel free to contact the duty planner on 0800 920 029 or (09) 401 5200.

Full name/s of party giving  orj Hui Hui and Elizabeth Ngapera Raima HuiHui
approval:

Address of affected
property including legal | 5 North Road, Kawakawa, 0210, Lot 1 Deposited Plan 93433

description

Contact Phone Number/s | Daytime: email:
and email address 02102243372; shortlandlizzy@gmail.com

| am/we are the OWNER(S) / OCCUPIER(S) of the property (circle which is applicable)

Please note: in most instances the approval of all the legal owners and the occupiers of the affected
property will be necessary.

1. 1/We have been provided with the details conceming the application submitted to Council and
understand the proposal and aspects of non-compliance with the Operative District Plan.

2. |/We have signed each page of the plans and documentation in respect of this proposal (these
need to accompany this form).

3. 1/We understand and accept that once I/we give my/our approval the Consent Authority (Council)
cannot take account of any actual or potential effect of the activity and/or proposal upon me/us
when considering the application and the fact that any such effect may occur shall not be relevant
grounds upon which the Consent Authority may refuse to grant the application.

4. |/We understand that at any time before the notification decision is made on the application, l/we
may give notice in writing to Council that this approval is withdrawn.

Date _ /5- - 2025 _

Date IS - o7 o225
Signature _ Date _
Signature Date

Private Bag 752, Memorial Ave, Kaikohe 0440, New Zealand, Freephone: 0800 920 029,
Phone: (09) 401 5200, Fax: 401 2137, Email: ask.us@fndc.govt.nz, Website: www.fndec.govt.nz
PAGE 2 of 2
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Existing Ground Floor Area over Framing
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To be read in conjunclion with CCC Repair
Assessment Report by Building Engineering &
Design Limited

Building lo be assessad under Section 112 of the
Buikding Act:

1. The building’s overall compliance with the Building
Code (including other applicable clauses in addition
to fire and accessibility, such as structure) must nol
e less than what it was prior lo the alteration laking
place.

2. The whole building needs to be Upgraded so that it
complies as nearly as Is reasonably practicable with
the cumrent Building Code clauses lor Hre and
accessibility {if applicable under section 118 of the
Building Act).

Walerproofing Membrane instalied to entire bathroom
floor area with 75mm upstands fo walls

All Hooring tiles to a mean coefficient of friction na
lessthan 0.4

Celfing/wall junction to match existing
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To be read in conjunclion with CCC Repair
Assessiment Report by Bullding Engineering &
Design Limited

Building to be assessed under Section 112 of the
Building Act

1. The butiding’s overali compliance with the Building
Code (including other applicable clauses in addition
to fite and accessibiity, such as struckure) must nol
be less than what it was prior to the altecation taking

place.

2. The whols building needs to be upgraded so that it
complies as nearly as is reasonably practicable with
the currest Building Code clauses for the and
accessibility (if applicable under section 118 of the
Building Adl),

Membrane installed Lo entire bathroom
floor area with 75mm upstands to walls

Al flooring tiles lo a mean coefficient of friction no
lessthan 0.4
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Ground Floor Firecell Plan

Avea of stepped roof with lower
unit below

Fire rating (FRR30/30/30)
required 12 U/S of roof

Heter Lo cross seclion

First Floor Firecell Plan

‘2-Way FRR 30/30/30
required for unil
 separafion.

plasterboatd linings.

-

2-Way FRR 30/30/30
required for unit
separation.

Provided by masonry

construclion with
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Aminimum Type 1 domestic smoka afarm, instafled . Kaydes:
in accordance with C/AS! and NZS4514: 2021,

To b tead in conjunction with Fire Satety Report
refrenice 19407 dated 18h December 2024 by RS

Eng Limited
INew doot is new fire exit
]ﬂihil’ﬁum rmv_.liramenl is. R
im iﬂf vertical bavel as. 12-Way FRR 30/30/30.
par Juslification exists for ;;;\:.Ii:d For unil
ES - compliance ANARP 3 per 5 Existing timber frame wall
O] sedionttz. i ’ icanstruction with:
i '—‘
Fire raing requid for all F__2-Way FRR 30730730, ‘ | New door s new fie exit
stuciural steel floor beams ‘required for unit:
and post supports serving as separ
Primary Elements, 30 minule: Pravided by masonry. b Buildin
rating for structural edequacy. pEhek covabcon. S g._
is the minimum requirement. Engineering &
lr jr Design
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Aminimum Type 1 domestic smoka alarm, instafied
in accordance with C/AS and MZS4514: 2021,

{Stairway witth is B0Omm. |
‘Minimum requivement is;
:850mm for vertical travel as.

- per C/AST.

‘Justitication exists for'
-compliance ANARP as per
‘section 112.

Building,
& Engineering &
Design
MARC VALE
ARCHITECTURE

1%% mj Professional
Member

Jeremiah Bos

Projed Tie

Alterations & Compliance

Sre Mdress

3 North Road, Kawakawa, Far
North District

Orzwng ks

Building Consent

Sheed Tl

Fire First Floor Plan

Seale Dramn

1100 @ A3 Marc R. Vale

Date (Checked

24/05/2025 Marc Vale Architecture
Deawig 0. Revsion

207 02

T

D | Revision Name Dite
01 | Devoloped Design 15




g

i
i

£
fe

E

ggﬁ
ot
i

Area o stepped ool witn

|&
g

uppet unit above.
[Fire rating (FRR30/30/30}

Keyotes

Existing drawings indicale Fyreline. TBC on site, any
new cellings or repaie in existing ceilings to be GIB
13mm Fyreline
Ceiling/wall junction to match existing

Ceifing heights to be confirmed on site
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1

Jointo ux;stlngﬁ\

C inslalled ove
ustom-made safe tray

fashing maching flexi-hose connacted to
De trapped waste pipe protruding from wall
inish pipe/wall penetration with PVC coves
Al

Ground Floor Plumbing Plan

| S
Connect to existing
sink wasle

-

|

| !  —
e {777”‘4- | l 100mm dia. PVC sani

- Lk - - m dia sanitary sewet
H, 1008 stack——es 5 l.'_mainhmldlt.!ipei,smnin,!all
“ o A
‘ 100mem dia. PVC mimysew_! —— 1008 stack 1o below
main beanch gipe 1:60 min. fall

First Floor Plumbing Plan

T copper teliet drain & 40mm i

Washing machine flexi-hose
onnecled (o 40g trapped wasle pipe.
protruding from wall. Finish pipe/wall
wenetration with PYC cover plate

KeyMetzs

Drains installed under buildings shall be:

a) Stralght and of even gradient,

b) Separated from the building foundation by al least
25 mm, and

t} When passing through concrete, sleeved or
'wiapped In a durable and flexible material Lo atiow for
expansion and contraction,

Drains passing beneath buildings with a concrele
skab on the ground floor shall have in addition lo
Paragraph 5.8.1:

a) 50 mm clearanca from the top of the pipe to the
underside of the slab, and

b) Junclions beneath the building joining at 2n angle
of not more than 45°

Minimum Water supply pipe size as per G12/AS1
Table 4

- Minimem tempering valve size - 15mm
» Pipes 1o lempering valve » 20mm

- Pipes to shower - 20mm

~Pipes to sinklaundry - 15mm
~Pipes to bath - 15mm

- Pipes to basins - 10mm

Carry out all sanitary sewer work and complete aft
tests to NZBC G1/AS1: 2.0, 3.0 and ASMNZS 3500.2,
as modified by NZBC G13/AS3

1:40 for 65mm diameter and under
1:60 for 100mm diameter and under

Carry oul &l stormater work and complele al tests
ta NZBC E1/AS1

1:120 for 100mm diamalar and under

Lay uPVC pipe systems to refevant sections of AS/
NZ5 2032, NZS 2566.1 and AS/NZS 2566.2

Al plumbing and drainage to be confirmed by
contractor before commencement of works

A registered drainlayer/plumber is lo provide an as-
built tayout to council

:

Inspection Point
Air Admitiance Valve

Gully Trap

508 Terminal Vent

508 Fixture Vent

508 Stack Vent

~ — UPVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe

EEREEEDE §

i

— = — 100mm uPVC Stomwater Pipe
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Electrical + Ventilation Plan

Electrical + Ventilation Plan

Kitchen/Dining
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Lounge
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Rumpus Room
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[l | o Dising swich boxd to
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Mechanical Ventilation to NZS 4303:1990

All electrical work to be confirmed by client before
commencement of works

Downlights 10 be IC-F or IC so that insulation does
not require any insulation clearances.

Adequate artificial lighting in entrance (min. 20 hux al
floor fevel) and when activaled in the absence of
sufficient natural light wil enable safe moveable.

Intemal stairs to have lighting with Bight switches
located el Lop and botiom of stairs in compliance with
D1/AS1 Seclion 4.6

Type 1 intes-connected wireless smoke
) alarm to NZBC F7/AS1 & NIS
4514:2011

Smoks atarms should not be located:

(a) in dead air spaces as shown in NZS4514:2011
Figure 2.1;

(b) within 300 mm of a light fitting;

(c) closer than 400 mm to any air-supply opening;
(d) closer than 400 mm outside the circumierence of
the blades of a ceiling fan;

(e) in altics, roof spaces, or other places where
mummumﬁwmm

munr-mmmnunﬁmc
window moulding that may prevent smoke from
entoring the sensing chamber;

(g) On surfaces thal are nomally warmer of colder
than the rest of the room, such as a paorly insulaled
ceiting below an unfinished atlic or an uninsulaled

exdorior walk
(h) closer than 400 mm lo the supply air opening of

an air-conditions undt or forced air ventitation unit
{i) n, next to, or directly above heaters or air-
conditioning

{1} in dusty or dirty environmens;

() within 1 m from a cooktop, and where possiblz at

feast 3 m clearance from a cooldop sheuld be
s
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Roof cladding to be replaced
Existing Deck to be remaved :
First Floor
Existing stai to be remaved -
)
Ground Fioor

.

/E-01\ _ North Elevation
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First Floor
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oot cladding 1o be replaced-

Roof cladding to be replaced

First Floor
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New window 3 be
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New timber joinery with .
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Unit W xH Size

1,810<2,610
FL to Head Height 2010
FLip Sl b
Resirictor siays
Douvble-Glazed

Salety Glass
Frosled

Proposed Ground Floor Joinery

Unit W x K Siz
FL to Head Height
FLioSill
Restrictor stays
Double-Glazed
Safely Glass
Frosted

Proposed First Floor Joinery

Room Location Bathroom Bedroom Lounge
Door Leat al] 810 810 2/510 Bilold
Ouantity 1 1 1 1
21 Elevation

- . ) .
Frasme W x H Size 502,020 B50:2,020 B50:2,020 1.0602.020

Proposed Ground Floor Interior Door Schedule

Room Location
Door Leal

20) Elevation

Frame W x H Size

NW.06 NWLO1 Nw1.02
1 1 1
7 1810 L 1| [ s 1810
~ - i ~
e e 2
= ~ &
~ ~ ~
1,810:2,010 1,810:2,010 1.810:2,010
2010 2810 2010
1] 2 o
a8 =B 24
B B 5]
a = B
a s} a
NW1.04 NW1.05
1 1
s 1810 PRV
~ ~
= =
E i
= (=4
= 1=
~ P
N o
1,610:2,010 1,810:2,010
2010 2010
0
B B
= =
o o
[m] (]
‘Bathroom Bedroom 3 Bedroom 3 WR Cupboard/Linen
] 810 o 2610
1 1 1 1
o o o " efe
502,020 B50:2,020 502,020 1,260:2,020

Proposed First Floor Interior Door Schedule

=

2,010

NW1.03 KeyNotes
1
All glazing to NZS 4223 - Parts 1 & 4:2008, Parts 2 &
180, 32016
Dimensions shown are Unit Size
18102010
2010
]
=
]
B
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Water stains on  ceiling
leaking rool, 1oof to be
replaced
coloursteed. Malerial 1o
be chack for asbestos.

Existing cladding -

100 x 50 Raked framing

Area of stepped roof with upper
unit above.

Firg rating (FRR30/30/3
(pquied fo

v ] —
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Al new intemal walls non-load bearing, 90x45 SG8

/A Cross Section A-A
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07)—Stab Penetration
Scale 1:10
s CutoudObwsecion
) New min. 100mm thick 20MPa concrete
7 / D12 starters (400L) @ 300crs each

Scale 1:10
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1o malch existing——— =4 { ;;.

01

Block Infill - Head

Scale 1:5

Mortar grout colowr o maich
existing

Paint with Resene X200 to ssal
masonry

1/ 012 bar

New masonry block to match
edsting. Line grout lines up.
Usa rebated fintel block upside
down to head

012 dowels @ 400crs, 55mm

edge distance, drill & epoxy
into existing masonry

D12 bars @ 400crs. max,

D12 bar in bond beams af
800crs, max.

012 bar in bond beams al
B00crs. max.
Strap & line to match existing

f

—4¢

150

D12 dowels @ 400crs, 55mm
edge distance, drill & epoxy
into existing masonry

New masonry biock lo malch
existing. Line grout fines up.
Use rebated tinted block upside
down to head
D12 bars @ 400crs. max,
Paint with Resene X200 to seal
masonry

Block Infill - Jamb

02 Scale 1:5

45mm Expol

Strap & line to match existing

‘Existing painted masonry block

_ Mortar grout colow lo maich

Paint with Resena X200 lo seal

012 bar in bond beams al

B00Crs. max.

masonty

112 bars @ 400crs. max.

__Paint with Resene X200 to seal

03

Block Infill - Base

Scale 1:5
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Selected air barrier dressed into
opening

H1.2 90x45mm SGB limber
framing

Selected plasterboard interior
lining
Timber lintel as per plan

Flexible flashing tape lo
comers

Air seal over PEF rod

Stop ends fo head flashing fo

finish ai back of cladding §
.

Timbes packars, il tequired, are ™

1o be removed after fixing

H3.1 timber window reveal

s Scale 1:5

H3.1 timber window reveal

Air seah over PEF r0d ¥

o
Timber packers : = S
Flexible fiashing tape }
Piece Sill Tape coni :

__Selecled pine bevelback
weatherboards

‘H3.1 timber cavity batian

_Flexble flashing tape lapped

over head flashing

Cavily closer
Packer

Timber Facing where required

Aluminium head flashing with
150eg. slope. Seal to joinery
for very high and exra high

Window Head - Pine Bevelback

4

adlong sill. Extend 100mm up
jamb and 50mm ono face of
building wrap

Selected plasterboard interior
lining

® Window Sill - Pine Bevelback

Scale 1:5

Selecled plasterboard intesior
lining

wind 20nes

Selected aluminium joinery

Selected aluminium joinery
Horizontal batten under window
as necessary o suit profile seal
against wealherboard and

i

WANZ Suppor bar
continuous along joinery si

H3.1 timber cavily balten
Selected air barier

Selected pine bevelback
weatherboards

Alr seal over PEF rod

oOxdSmM S68 H1.2 traded
timber framing UNO
‘Selected wall insulation -
Selected air barrier

H3.1 timber cavily batten

Selected pine bevelback
weatherboards

and weatherboards with
Sikaflex MS seatant

Window Head - Pine Bevelback

06,

Scale 1:5

H3.1 timber window reveal
Timber packers

Flexible flashing tape to
comers at head and min.
100mm up each jamb over
building wiap

Line of head flashing aver
Selecled aluminium joinery

Exisling strapping & lining

Flexible flashing tape to |
comers

Air s6al over PEF rod

Timber packers, if required, are
to be remaved after fixing

Window Head - Block

U Scale 15

Timber packers, if required, are
10 be temoved aftet fixing

Air seal gver PEF rod

Flexible flashing lape
conlinuous along sill. Extend
100mm up jamb

‘Existing strapping & fining

M Window Sill - Black

Scale 15

Existing strapping & lining

HNOTE:

Approved waterproofing system
to ait reveals prior to door
instaliation

Robated block Steel wark
omited lor clarty

Window Jamb - Block

09,

Scale 15

Selected aluminium joinery
Do not seal Window Frame/
Biock sifl junction

Exdsting sill dlock with 15eg.
slape

Paint with Resene X200 to seal

Flexible flashing tape 1o
corers at head and min.
100mm up each jamb over
building wrap

Selected akuminium joinery
-~ 2mm gap with MS sealant
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@ Typical Truss Ridge
Scale 15

H1.2 Prelatricated nail plate

roof trusses @ 900crs fix to lop

plate as per Truss Manufacturer
cations

Colorsteel® 0.40 BMT profile

roofing

Selected seli-supporting 100l
unidertay

Purlins as noted on roof
framing plan

ool framing plan/cross sections

o/ as noled on

Soft edge dressed over
0.40 BMT profile

Putlins a5 noted on ropl
framing plan

H12 Prefabricaled nail plals
raol trusses @ 000crs fix t top
plale as per Truss Manufacturer
specifications

Purlins as noled on tool

@ 15° Truss Eave - Heel Clipped
Scale 1:10

traming plan

Selected gulter profile

Selected tascia

Selected cladding
2/90x4Smm lop plates
Selotied ol battieh
Selected wall insutation
90x45mm SGB H1.2 heated
timber framing

15° Truss Eave - Heel Clipped

@

Scala 1:10

Typical pipe through roof
EPDM flexible boot sieeve fixed
and sealed to mafieable soaker

flashing and dressed into

roafing profile

Flashing tixed diagonally 1o
raofing profile fo minimise
halding of discharge waier

‘Mafleable flange, screw o rivel
fieed, and sealed to roofing
profile. Fil neaprene washers to
all screw fdngs, fitled on 45°
angle lo plan. Refer to MRM
code of practice version 2
212012

13mm 618 plasterboard cailing.

_T0x35mm 568 H1.2 trealed

limber bettens @ 600crs max.
direct fixed to busses
Selsctad intavir fn

Small Roof Penetrations

13 Scale 1:10
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Colorsteel® 0.40 BMT profile
roofing

Safected seif-supporting roof
underlay lapped down over

fascia behind barge lashing 2 '
Cotorsteet 0.55mm barge  E X

flaching -
Secidtisca - = t - O0uASmm i, My atler
L

4.5mm HardieFlex soffit
90wd5mm SG8 oubriggers at
900 cenires max
LUMBERLOK CT200 fully
nailed with 30 x 3.15mm plus
2/ 90mm skew driven naits
Selecled cladding
Seleciad air barrier

Top dropped Stuctural Gable
End truss

@ Ratter Barge - Cantilever Outrigger

Scale 1:10

Selected air barrier
Selected cladding

Fledble Rashing tape lapped

over apron upstand

Gavity bass closure pasitioned
1o ghve 15mm min, drip edge to
cladding

H1.2 Prefabricated nail plate
rool trusses @ 900crs fix to lop
plate as per Truss Manufacturer
specifications

[T

[N}
Gt H|
I

VR

: 200 min.
o 2 crest min,

13

@ Parallel Apron

Scale 1:10

Colorsteel 0.55mm apron
flashing 1o match roofing. 2
crest min, cover - Screw fixed
trough rib. Hem to upstand
fiashing edge

Colorsteek® 0.40 BMT peofile
Toofing

Selected self-supporting roof
‘undertay up 1o top of flashing
Smim max gap

Purlins as noled on roof
traming plan

Nog ta support batiens
Quirigger
H1.2 70x45mm purling @

~-900crs, 600 end span. 1/10g

selt-driffing screw, 80 mm long
3/30mm nails

Standard fruss

Colorsteek® 040 BMT profe
roafing

Porlins as noted on roof
framing plan

Sefected tascia

Confinuous horizontal cavity
batten ta close off cavity
Selected cladding
Selecied air barrier

H1.2 Prefabricaled nail plate
root trusses € 900crs Iix to lop
plate as per Truss Manufacturer

ficaions

Truss Barge - No Eave

fascia behind barge flashing ~ :
Colarsteel 0.55mm barge £ )
fashing S

®

Selected air bamier
Selected cladding

Flexible flashing Lape lapped

over apron upstand

Cavity base closure

Scale 1:10

-

{0 give 15mm min, drip edge o
cladding

H1.2 Prefabricaled nail plate
root trusses @ 900crs fix to top

phe‘upeﬂm

specifications

@ Transverse Apron

Scale 1:10

Colorsteel 0.55mm apron

theough rib. Hem lo upstand
Tlashing edge
Colorsteel® 0.40 BMT profite
foofing

Selected self-supporting too!
nderlay up to top of lashing
Smm max gap

Purlins as noted on roof
framing plan
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GIB® Aqualine

Selected approved wet area
lining over waterproofl

Sitlcons seatant

Proprietary shower tray
instalted to manufacturer's
recommandations

Shower - Acrylic Base

@

Scale 1:5

’B-Illm

GIB® Agualine

Selected approved wel area
lining over walerpraol
membrane

Silicone sealant

Proprietary shower tray
installed 1o manufacturer's
recommendations

Shower - Acrylic Base

®

Scale 1:5

¥
GIB® Aqualine
Ceramic liles
Siticone sealant
& Silicona sealant
&
X =
1
Tiled Wall/Floor Detail

Scale 1.5
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o Selecied approved wet asea lin
cuonaud
Silicone sealant
Tap body
™ -Silicone sealont
Note:
Where impact noise from pipe
is an issue, fx afl pipes o
tesified brackets
1
% Penetration Detail
Scale 1:5
54 GIB® Aqualing
~ o - Sificone seatant to top of lile
o Ceramic tiles
£
&8
1 Silicone sealant
: h Vanity top )
~ v mlS

®

{

Vanity Top/Wall Detail

Scale 15

A

- GIB® Aqualing

Silicona sealant o op of tike

Tile upstand

Silicone seafant

-~ Benchtop

@)

L)

Seafan{ between bench top
and wall

Kitchen and Laundry Bench Top/Wall Detail

Scale 1:5

A

Y

Cook Top/Wall Detai

GIB® Aqualine
e Impervious surlace
5 Silicone sealant
, —Cook top
¥ |
£ =
Sealant between vanity and wal

@

Scale 1:5
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GIB  FIRE RATED WALL SYSTEMS

Two-way FRR — timber frame

GBTL 30b FRR  30/30/30 Lining 1 layer 13mm GIB® Standard each side
STC 35 LB/NLB Loadbearing
Rw 35
GBTL 30c FRR 30/30/30 Lining 1 layer 10mm GIB® Standard each side
STC 33 LB/NLB Loadbearing
Rw 34 Framing Minimum 90mm stud depth
FRAMING

Framing to comply with:

— NZBC B1 — Structure: AS1 Clause 3 — Timber (NZS 3604)
or VM1 Clause 6 — Timber (NZS 3603)

— NZBG B2 — Durabiity: AS1 Clause 3.2 — Timber (NZS 3602}

— Studs at 600mm centres maximum

— Nogs at 1200mm centres maximum

WALL HEIGHTS AND FRAMING DIMENSIONS
Non-loadbearing — Framing dimensions and height as determined
by NZS 3604 stud tables for non-loadbearing partitions.
Loadbearing — Framing dimensions and height as determined

by NZS 3604 stud and top plate tables for loadbearing walls.

LINING

GBTL 30b — 1 layer of 13mm GIB® Standard each side of
the frame.

GBTL 30c — 1 layer of 10mm GIB® Standard each side of
the frame.

Verticat or horizontal fixing permitted. Al sheet joints must be
formed over solid timber framing. Sheets shall be touch fitted.

Vaertical fixing — Stagger longitudinal sheet joints on opposite
sides of the wall. When sheet end butt joints are unavoidable, they

-

shall be formed over nogs and offset on opposite sides of the frame.

Horizontal fixing — Horizontal joints on opposile sides ol the wall can
be formed over the same row of nogs. Sheet end butt joints shall
be formed over studs and offset on opposite sides of the frame.

FASTENING THE LINING

Fasteners
41mm x 6g GIB® Grabber® High Thread Drywall Screws.

Fastener centres
Place fasteners at 300mm centres to perimeter framing and
intermediate studs.

Place fasteners 50mm from sheet corners along plates. At wall
comers place an additional fastener 50-60mm vertically, no
closer than 10mm from plate-to-stud joints.

Place fasteners 12mm from longitudinal sheet edges and
18mm from sheet ends. -

Piace fasteners at 200mm centres along sheet end butt joints.

JOINTING

All fastener heads stopped and all sheet joints tape reinforced
and stopped in accordance with the publication entitled
“GIB® Site Guide™

B00MM | £¢—
max
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]
GIB FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING SYSTEMS

Timber joist

GBFC 30° FRR  30/30/30 Lining 1 layer 13mm GIB Fyreline®
8TC 39 LB/NLB Load bearing
Rw 40
HC 32

70mm x 45mm nogs centres across each joist
at 600mm centres and1o the centreof eachnog |

FLOOR FRAMING

Floor joists must comply with NZS 3604 and be a minimum
of 190mm x 45mim or 140mm x 45mm when using the celling
batten altemnative. Joists are spaced at 600mm maximum.
Solid strutting Is required In accordance with NZS 3604.

Nogs fixed on the fiat to receive the ends of flooring material
shall be 80mm x 45mm minimum,

Nogs fixed on the fiat to receive GIB® linings shall be 70mm x
45mm minimum spaced at 800mm for joists at 600mm, or at
1200mm for joists at 400mm or 450mm.

Nogs/framing is required at the perimeter of the fire rated ceiling,

FLOORING

Minfmum flooring shall ba nominal 20mm oriented strand board
or particle board, or minimum 17mm-thick structural plywood fixed
1o the joists in accordance with the manufacturers’ specifications.

Flooring sheet joints must have a polypropylene tongue and
groove jointer or be formed over framing.

CEILING LINING
1 layer of 13mm GIB Fyreling® shall be fixed at right angies to the

ide of the fioor joists,
All sheet joints must occur on joists, solid strutting or nogs.
Sheets shall be touch fitted.

FASTENING THE LINING
Fasteners
51mm x 7g GIB® Grabber® High Thread Drywall Screws.

Fastener centres

Place fasteners at 150mm centres around the perimeter of each
sheet and at 200mm centres along each joist and at the centre
of each nog.

Ptace fasteners 12mm from longitudinal sheet edges and

18mm from sheet ends.

WALL/CEILING JUNCTIONS

The internal angle between the ceiling and walls must be protected
by GiB-Cove® adhered with GIB-Cove® Bond, or boxed corners
(square stopped) filed and taped in accordance with the
publication entitled “GIB® Site Guide™.

JOINTING

All fastaner heads stopped and all shest joints tape reinforced
and stopped In accord with the pt entitled
“GIB® Site Guide”,

CEILING BATTEN ALTERNATIVE

Where NZS 3604 permits 140mm joists, these may be used

with continuous 70mm x 45mm ceifing battens at 800mm centres, Building

running across the joists (battens may also be used to level the < '_

celling In renowation work). Linings are installed perpendicular Engineering &
to the battens. Design

it o colog i e ot MARC VALE

between the celling battens is required under alljoists.
When joists are spaced at 400mm, blocking on joists is required ARGHITECTURE

behind longitudinal lining joints at 1200mm centres only,

When joists are at 450mm, 70mm x 45mm nogs are required
between the battens at 600mm centres {or at 1200mm centres

when battens are spaced at 460mm or less). % Professional
g Member

Nogs/iraming is required at the perimeter of the fire rated celfing. s«

i only a 30/30/30 FRR is required, the use of nominally Jeremiah Bos

70mm x 35mm timber battens is permitted or alternatively metal 5
battens can be used provided construction is otherwise in

‘sccordance with specification GBSC 30, Alterations & Compliance
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North District
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Exdsting flooring

100 x 50 Ramset to 200 x 100 S A Sl 2 7
RHS i
-
SR
Solid nogs between joists
200 x 100 6 RHS *
2 10mm GIB Fyeline® =

@ Existing beam defails
Scale 1:5

STRAPPING

Strap column or beams with a timber cradie frame with a minimum
nominal thickness of 35mm ensuring that the linings are supported
by framing members spaced at 600mm centres maximum.
No air gap is required as long as support is provided to the

protective finings at no more than 600mm centres each side
of the structural member.

The protective linings can be direct fixed 1o timber columns
and beams.

LINING

Install the linings in accordance with the required FRR as specified
above. First and second layer joints must be formed over framing.
in double-layer systems, the joints between the first and second
layer must be offset by 300mm minimum.

FASTENING THE LINING

Fasteners
GIB® Grabber® High Thread Drywall Screws.

The fastener length must ensure a 20mm minimum penetration
into timber.

Fastener centres

Single or outer layers must be fixed at 300mm centres maximum
to framing spaced at 600mm gentres maximum. Inner layers.
can be fixed at 600mm centres maximurm to framing spaced at
‘800mm centres maximum.

Building,
Engineering &
Design

Specification | FRR Lining requirement
adequacy = columns and beams
rating®)

GBCBT 30b 30/-/- 2 x 10mm GIB Fyreling®

JOINTING
Inner layer: Unstopped.
Outer layer: Al fastener heads stopped and all sheet joints tape

reinforced and stopped in accordance with the publication entitied
“GIB® Site Guide”.
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GB* plasterboard
wal knings

e

{1

GFS 260 Flush Boxes

GFS 282 Framed Fixed Light Fitting

3 Scale 11

GIB* plastorbosrd baifle of same
thickness and type as wall linings

e |

-

- e

Wotal box, 0.9, meter box,
cabinet

GFS 262

. GFS 262 Large Recesses
@ Scale 1:1

GFS 240 Single Cable Penetration

Gﬂ-'mbwd
‘as per celing nings.
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n g——— —
o thickness and
lwe-:vnlm 13-]|  Nesthole minimai cearance
-
8 Timber nog
PLAN VIEW 1"
1]
t
tl
GIB* plasterboard baffle of same 1
thickness and type as wall knings GIB* plasterboard wal inings it
t
L z ] /ﬁ
=¥
¥ ! & Minimal clearance.
o Hole plaster Sloppes
=
Metal pipe penstrates
‘ona side only
(1 Neat hole minimel clearanca
7B
GRS 264 i & e wal ninga
Note: This detall applies to metal pipe only.
@ GFS 264 Metal Pipe in Timber Stud Wall
Scale 1:1
W
45mm sofd blocking
josts or double joists if the
firowall runs drectly under and
Josk "’"'uwu“m Timber biockings between sciid nogs
= 1 — e R
GI Fyreine* 150mm-wide back-block | Flooring
independently supporsd
‘Salid nogs at 800mm centres
+ < 4
- -
T 1 L
Ar i 5 ¢ ke
GFS 104 — The FRR of the floor/celling and wall are the same Timber joist T 3
— The wall is non-loadbearing or loadbearing GIB® plasterboard control jornt
— If the wall is loadbearing and itself not a fire separation, then structural adequacy mus! be de GIB Fyreine®

by specific design, or universal {(UW) one way fire protection must be applied to both sides.

@ GFS 104 FirewallfFire Ceiling Junction
Sealo 11

GFS 063

. GFS 063 Fire Rated Ceiling Control Joint
Scale 111
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w
GIB  FIRE RATED CEILING SYSTEMS

Universal ceiling systems

Specification number | Performance

Specifications

GBUC 30 FRR  30/30/30 Lining 1 layer 16mm GIB Fyrefine®
LB/NLB Loadbearing
FRAMING FASTENING THE LINING

Timber or steel roof or fioor/ceiing framing designed to mest
structural criteria for strength and serviceability under dead
and live loads.

The separation distance between the ceiling linings and any
flooring or roofing material shall be 80mm minimum.

The width of framing members supporting the linings shall be
nominally 35mm minimum, Framing spacing shall be at 600mm
centres maximum.

Solid nogs shall be provided at 1200mm centres maximum and

to the perimeter of the fire rated celling, unless longitudinal sheet
edges are back-blocked.

If imber-framed construction appties, the nogs shalt be
70mm x 35mm minimum,

CEILING LINING

1 layer of 18mm GIB Fyreline® shall be fixed at right angles

to the underside of the framing members.

All sheet joints must occur over solid framing.

Sheets shall be touch fitted.

Alternatively, longitudinal shest edges may be back-blocked
using a 300mm-wide strip of 16mm GIB Fyrefine® adhered with

GiB-Cove® Bond in accordance with the procedure outlined
in the current “GIB® Site Guide™

Fasteners

41mm x 6g GIB® Grabber® 32mm x 6g GIB® Grabber®
High Thread Drywall Screws Self Tapping Drywall Screws

Fastener centres

Place fasteners 12mm from longitudinal sheet edges and
18mm from sheet ends. This distance may be reduced to
12mm from sheet ends at butt joints on furring channels.

Place fasteners at 200mm centres around the sheet perimeters,
along each intermediate framing member and where sheet end
butt joints occur.

WALL/CEILING JUNCTIONS

The internal angte between the celing and walls must be protectad
by GIB-Cove® adhered with GIB-Cove® Bond, or boxed corners
(square stopped) filled and taped, or sealed and protecled by
timber scotia in accordance with the publication entitted

“GIB® Site Guide”.

JOINTING

All fastener heads stopped and all sheet joints tape reinforced
and stopped in accordance with the publication entitied
“GIB® Site Guide”.

1_/"‘ Alf sheet joints 10 be backed by soid
framing.
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Te Kaunihera Office Use Only
ole Hikll ote “((l Application Number:
' ‘ Far North District Council

Application for resource consent
or fast-track resource consent

(Or Associated Consent Pursuant to the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA)) (if applying
for a Resource Consent pursuant to Section 87AAC or 88 of the RMA, this form can be

used to satisfy the requirements of Schedule 4). Prior to, and during, completion of this
application form, please refer to Resource Consent Guidance Notes and Schedule of

Fees and Charges — both available on the Council's web page.

1. Pre-Lodgement Meeting

Have you met with a council Resource Consent representative to discuss this application prior
to lodgement? OYes @No

2. Type of Consent being applied for

(more than one circle can be ticked):

() Land Use () Discharge
O Fast Track Land Use* O Change of Consent Notice (s.221(3))
O Subdivision O Extension of time (s.125)

() Consent under National Environmental Standard
(e.g. Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil)

@ Other (please specify) 7:6.5.1:2 RESIDENTIAL INTENSITY

* Thefast track is for simple land use consents and is restricted to consents with a controlled activity status.

3. Would you like to opt out of the Fast Track Process?

O Yes @ No

4. Consuitation

Have you consulted with Iwi/Hapt? OYes @ No

If yes, which groups have |y,
you consulted with?

Who else have you Neighbours see attached Notice-of-written-approval-forms x2
consulted with?

For any questions or information regarding iwi/hapa consultation, please contact Te Hono at For North Dig
Council tehonosupport@fndc.govt.nz

gk
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5. Applicant Details

Name/s: lJeremiah Paul Bos and Kendra Mar'ee Bos
Email: ijemﬁah@hotmail.com [
Phone number: | Work | [ Home +61414245425 |
Postal address: 3 North Road, Kawakawa
(or alternative methaod of
service under section 352
of the act)
Postcode 0210
6. Address for Correspondence
Name and address for service and correspondence (if using an Agent write their details here)
Name/s: [ Aaron Patterson - Managing Director Building, Engineering & Design ]
Email: laaron.patterson@buildengdesign.oom i
Phone number: | Work0204338339 | Home |
Postal address: 58 Rarangi Heights, Parua Bay
(or alternative method of
service under section 352
of the act)
Postcode 0192

* All correspondence will be sent by email in the first instance. Please advise us if you would prefer an
alternative means of communication.

7. Details of Property Owner/s and Occupier/s

Name and Address of the Owner/Occupiers of the land to which this application relates
(where there are multiple owners or occupiers please list on a separate sheet if required)

Name/s: [ n/a ]

Property Address/
Location:

Postcode

Form & Application for resource consent or fast-track resource consent
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8. Application Site Details

Location and/or property street address of the proposed activity:

Name/s: [
Site Address/ 3 North Road, Kawakawa
Location:

Postcode 0210
Legal Description: I Lot 2 Deposited Plan 93087 Val Number: [ f
Certificate of title: | NA49D/85 E

Please remember to attach a copy of your Certificate of Title to the application, along with relevant consent notices
and/or easements and encumbrances (search copy must be less than € months old)

Site visit requirements:
Is there a locked gate or security system restricting access by Council staff? O Yes @ No

Is there a dog on the property? O Yes @ No

Please provide details of any other entry restrictions that Council staff should be aware of, e.g.
health and safety, caretaker’s details. This is important to avoid a wasted trip and having to re-
arrange a second visit.

n/a

9. Description of the Proposal:

Please enter a brief description of the proposal here. Please refer to Chapter 4 of the District Plan,
and Guidance Notes, for further details of information requirements,

Permitted discretionary application; .6.5.1.2 RESIDENTIAL INTENSITY;

(a) Each residential unit for a single household shall have available to it a minimum net site area of:
Sewered sites: 600m? (3 of)

Building consent number:

EBC-2025-963/0; Requirement for Resource Consent Letter dated 18 June 2025, see attached

If this is an application for a Change or Cancellation of Consent Notice conditions (5.221(3)), please
quote relevant existing Resource Consents and Consent Notice identifiers and provide details of the
change(s), with reasons for requesting them.

10. Would you like to request Public Notification?

()Yes (¥)No

Form 9 Application for resource consent or fast-track resource consent
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11. Other Consent required/being applied for under different legisiation

(more than one circle can be ticked):

() Building Consent EBC-2025-96310: !
() Regional Council Consent (ref # if known) l : : J
(} National Environmental Standard consent I | I
() other (please specify) | -

12. National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing
Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health:

The site and proposal may be subject to the above NES. In order to determine whether regard needs
to be had to the NES please answer the following:

Is the piece of land currently being used or has it historically ever been used for an activity
or industry on the Hazardous Industries and Activities List (HAIL) O Yes @ No C) Don’t know

Is the proposed activity an activity covered by the NES? Please tick if any of the following apply to
your proposal, as the NESCS may apply as a result. () Yes (v)No () Don't know

O Subdividing land C ) Disturbing, removing or sampling soil
() Changing the use of a piece of land Q Removing or replacing a fuel storage system

13. Assessment of Environmental Effects:

Every application for resource consent must be accompanied by an Assessment of Environmental Effects
(AEE). This is a requirement of Schedule 4 of the Resource Management Act 1991 and an application can
be rejected if an adequate AEE is not provided. The information in an AEE must be specified in sufficient
detail to satisfy the purpose for which it is required. Your AEE may include additional information such as
Written Approvals from adjoining property owners, or affected parties.

Your AEE is attached to this application @ Yes

13. Draft Conditions:

Do you wish to see the draft conditions prior to the release of the resource consent decision? O Yes @ No

If yes, do you agree to extend the processing timeframe pursuant to Section 37 of the Resource
Management Act by 5 working days? @ Yes O No

Form 9 Application for resource cansentor fast-track resource consent

4



14. Billing Details:

This identifies the person or entity that will be responsible for paying any invoices or receiving any
refunds associated with processing this resource consent. Please also refer to Council's Fees and
Charges Schedule.

Name/s: (please write in full) gAaron Patterson - Managing Director Buildin;g_,Engineering & Design

|
1
i
|

Email: [ aaron.patterson@buildengdesign.com
Phone number: | Work 0204338339 | [Home
Postal address: 58 Rarangi Heights, Parua Bay

(or alternative method of
service under section 352
of the act)

Postcode 0192

Fees Information

An instalment fee for processing this application is payable at the time of lodgement and must accompany your applica-
tion in order for it to be lodged. Please note that if the instalment fee is insufficient to cover the actual and reasonable
costs of work undertaken to process the application you will be required to pay any additional costs. Invoiced amounts
are payable by the 20th of the month following invoice date. You may also be required to make additional payments if
your application requires notification.

Declaration concerning Payment of Fees

I/we understand that the Council may charge me/us for all costs actually and reasonably incurred in processing this ap-
plication. Subject to my/our rights under Sections 357B and 358 of the RMA, to object to any costs, I/we undertake to pay
all and future processing costs incurred by the Council. Without limiting the Far North District Council's legal rights if any
steps (including the use of debt collection agencies) are necessary to recover unpaid processing costs |/we agree to pay
all costs of recovering those processing costs. If this application is made on behalf of a trust (private or family), a society
(incorporated or unincorporated) or a company in signing this application I/we are binding the trust, society or company
to pay all the above costs and guaranteeing to pay all the above costs in my/our personal capacity,

Name: (please write in full) i Aaron Patterson ]‘
Signature: | Aaron Patterson | | pate 02-Juk-2025
(slgnature of bill payer MA N DAT 0 RY

15. Important information:

Note to applicant Privacy Information:
You must include all information required by Once this application is lodged with the Council
this form. The information must be specified in it becomes public information. Please advise
sufficient detail to satisfy the purpose for which  Council if there is sensitive information in the

it is required. proposal. The information you have provided on
You may apply for 2 or more resource consentsthat  this form is required so that your application for
are needed for the same activity on the same form.  consent pursuant to the Resource Management
You must pay the charge payable to the consent  Act 1991 can be processed under that Act. The
authority for the resource consent application information will be stored on a public register
under the Resource Management Act 1991. and held by the Far North District Council. The
details of your application may also be made
Under the fast-track resource consent process, available to the public on the Council’s website,
notice of the decision must be given within 10 www.fndc.govt.nz. These details are collected to
working days after the date the application was inform the general public and community groups
first lodged with the authority, unless the applicant ~about all consents which have been issued

opts out of that process at the time of lodgement,  through the Far North District Council.

A fast-track application may cease to be a fast-track
application under section 87AAC(2) of the RMA.

Fast-track application

Form 9 Application for resource consentor fast-trati resource consent




15. important information continued...

Declaration

The information | have supplied with this application is true and complete to the best of my knowledge.
Name: (please write in full) E Aaron Patterson ) 1
Signature: | Aaron Patterson | [Date 02-Jul-2025 ]

A signature is not required if the application is made by electronic means

Checklist (please tick if information is provided)

() Payment (cheques payable to Far North District Council)

@A current Certificate of Title (Search Copy not more than 6 months old)
Q Details of your consultation with Iwi and hapa

(_ :) Copies of any listed encumbrances, easements and/or consent notices relevant to the application
C) Applicant / Agent / Property Owner / Bill Payer details provided

@ Location of property and description of proposal

@ Assessment of Environmental Effects

@ Written Approvals / correspondence from consulted parties

O Reports from technical experts (if required)

@ Copies of other relevant consents associated with this application

@ Location and Site plans (land use) AND/OR

Q Location and Scheme Plan (subdivision)

@ Elevations / Floor plans

OTopographical / contour plans

Please refer to Chapter 4 of the District Plan for details of the information that must be provided
with an application. Please also refer to the RC Checklist available on the Council's website.
This contains more helpful hints as to what information needs to be shown on plans.

Form 8 Application for resource consentor fast-track resource consent
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Design

4 July 2025

Attention

To whom it may concern
Far North District Council

EBC-2025-963/0 — Resource Consent Application Assessment of Environmental

Effects

Dear to whom it may concern,

0800338832

info@buildengdesign.com
www.buildengdesign.com

Building, Engineer & Design

P 0800338832

Northland Office
58 Rarangi Heights
Parua Bay, 0192

This document is in support to application of resource consent pertaining to:

Applicant:
Registered Owners:

Description of Activity:

Site Address:
Legal Description:
Zone:

Site Area:

Hazards:

Locality Plan:

Jeremiah Paul Bos and Kendra Mar'ee Bos
Jeremiah Paul Bos and Kendra Mar'ee Bos

Alterations & Compliance for Jeremiah Bos
3 North Road, Kawakawa, Far North District

3 North Road, Kawakawa, 0210
Lot 2 Deposited Plan 93087
Residential

887 square metres more or less

nane

| | awa, wotniand, 021G, wa X Q

3 5o e assias Flerand £33
B o
e
BRI Fape Tachnclony LINE. Sshd WA, DOC. € Cranirasrii. ...

New Zealand
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The Proposal & reason for Application:

In summary, the application seeks zoning land use consent to alterations & compliance for 3 North
Road, Kawakawa, Far North District Building Consent Application EBC-2025-963/0.

The proposed works including the alteration of an existing rumpus room into an addition of a self-
contained unit bring the total the unit amount of 3 for the property. See ground floor, floor plan for
for building consent approved BC 970954 23.01.1997 evidencing the existing two units. Green area
denotes the proposed alteration area.

GROLND FLOOR: VOISO . = . R kT
PROPOSED FAMILY FLAT AND RUMPLIS ROOM ADDITION FOR A-BEFF AT KAWAKAWA

Plans Ground Level 1997 Consented.

FIRST FLOOR Al
ALTERATIONS TO EX19TING

FROPOSED ADDITION OF FAMILY FLAT AND RUMPUS ROOM FOR A DAVIS AT KAWAKAWA

TeP

Plans First Floor 1997 Consented.
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The FNDC letter dated 18 June 2025 - Requirement for Resource Consent

Rule: 7.6.5.1.2 RESIDENTIAL INTENSITY

(a) Each residential unit for a single household shall have available to it a minimum
net site area of;

Sewered sites: 600m?

Reason: | This application is to convert the existing dwelling that has been consented as a
dwelling and a self-contained flat, into 3 separate residential units on an 887m2
sewered site. Each residential unit does not have 600m2 minimum net site area
available to it.

Rule: 15.1.6B.1.1 ON-SITE CAR PARKING SPACES
The minimum number of on-site car parking spaces to be provided for the users, is
two per residential unit.

15.1.6B.1.5 CAR PARKING SPACE STANDARDS

(a) The required size of off-street car parking spaces, the manoeuvring space
between, and the vehicle circulation routes providing access to them, shall be as
set out in Appendix 3D.

(b) Stacked parking will be permitted for one of two spaces associated with a
specific residential unit. In determining the extent of area required for manoeuvring
space, the Council will be guided by the Tracking Curve diagrams as shown in
Appendix 3E.

(c) All parking, loading, access drives and manoeuvring areas shall be formed and

provided with an all weather surface, drained, marked out and maintained to the
satisfaction of the Council, and shall be kept free and available for the uses
intended. Where a parking area provides four or more car parking spaces is
adjacent to a road, a kerb or a barrier shall be provided to prevent direct access
except at the designated vehicle access point.

Reason: | 6 car parks are required but are not shown. The existing Garage provides for 1 car
park and as per aerial photos and plans provided, there is the ability to stack park
2 cars therefore unable to achieve the required 6 carparks. Maneuverability is not
shown on a formed surface.

Council is requested to apply its discretion as per the district plan to issue a resource consent so that
the proposed project may proceed.

Project Overview:

Refer below to summary of proposed project, for full detailed designs refer BC application EBC-2025-
963/0, refer plans - 240207 - 3 North Road Kawakawa - Updated Set - 02.07.2025.
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Existing Property Layout
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Ground Floor — red denotes demolition

First Floor — red denotes demolition
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Proposed Alterations Property
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Note: no changes to building enveloped are proposed.

Assessment of Environmental Effects

A. Assessment of National Environmental Standards for Assessing and Managing

Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health (NES-CS)

All applications that involve subdivision, or an activity that changes the use of a piece of land, or
earthworks are subject to the provisions of the National Environmental Standard for Assessing
and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health Regulations 2011. The regulation
sets out the requirements for considering the potential for soil contamination, based on the HAIL
(Hazardous Activities and Industries List) and the risk that this may pose to human health as a
result of the proposed land use.

Given the proposal does not includes the disturbance of soil, the NES-CS has been not been
considered in the context of this proposal.

Since there is no indication of a previous HAIL activity (or the potential for it) in the council records,
then the NES does not apply, and any planned development activity can be carried out as a
permitted activity.

B. Public Notification Assessment (Sections 95A, 95C-95D)

Section 95A specifies the steps the council is to follow to determine whether an application is to
be publicly notified. These steps are addressed in the statutory order below.

Step 1: Mandatory Public Notification in Certain Circumstances

No mandatory notification is required as:

the applicant has not requested that the application is publicly notified (s95A(3)(a))

there are no outstanding or refused requests for further information (s95C and s95A(3)(b)), and
the application does not involve any exchange of recreation reserve land under s15AA of the
Reserves Act 1977 (s95A(3)(c)).

Step 2: If not required by step 1, public notification precluded in certain circumstances

The application is not precluded from public notification as:

the activities are not subject to a rule or national environmental standard (NES) which precludes
public notification (s95A(5)(a)); and the application does not involve one or more of the activities
specified in s95A(5)(b).

Step 3: If not precluded by step 2, public notification required in certain circumstances
The application is not required to be publicly notified as the activities are hot subject to any rule
or a NES that requires public notification (s95A(8)(a)).

The following assessment addresses the adverse effects of the activities on the environment, as
public notification is required if the activities will have or are likely to have adverse effects on the
environment that are more than minor (s95A(8)(b)).
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Adverse Effects Assessment (Sections 95A(8)(b) and 95D)
Effects that must be Disregarded.

Effects on persons who are owners and occupiers of the land in, on or over which the
application relates, or of land adjacent to that land.

The council is to disregard any effects on the persons who own or occupy the land in, on, or
over which the activities will occur, and on persons who own or occupy any adjacent land
(s95D(a)).

The land adjacent to the subject site is shown as red dots in Figure 2; Natural Open Space Zone.

The council is to disregard any effects on a person who has given written approval to the
application. In this instance no written approval has been provided for from the surrounding
sites.

No surrounding sites will be adversely affected by the proposed minor residential unit; therefore,
no written approval is required.
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Effects that may be disregarded - Permitted baseline.

The permitted baseline refers to the effects of permitted activities on the subject site. The
permitted baseline may be taken into account and the council has the discretion to disregard
those effects where an activity is not fanciful.

The permitted level of development, being conversion of a rumpus room into a self-contained
unit.

The receiving environment beyond the subject site includes permitted activities under the relevant
plans, lawfully established activities (via existing use rights or resource consent), and any
unimplemented resource consents that are likely to be implemented. This is the environment within
which the adverse effects of this application must be assessed.

Note that to the two adjacent neighbours at 1 and 5 have signed and approved of the proposal.
Refer to attached

- Notice-of-written-approval-form — 1 North Rd Kawakawa

- Notice-of-written-approval-form = 5 North Rd Kawakawa

Visual Amenity

The proposal seeks to not increase the building envelope. The proposal includes replacement of the
front boundary road picket fence providing privacy and improved aesthetics. The picket fence will be
timber and oiled, See area below.
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Overall, the effects of this proposal on the rural character and amenity of this environment will be
less than minor.

Residential Zoning Values & Servicing
The subject site is 887m2 more or less in size.

- The site is sewered via council wastewater system. The increase to council wastewater
system is maximum two persons with the proposed additional self-contained unit.

- Noise will be compliant to 7.6.5.1.15 as normal residential activity only will be onsite. The
proposed self-contained unit is supported by block exterior walls, which insulates noise.
Noise less than denoted under rules below.

0700 to 2200 hours 50 dBA L1
2200 1o 0700 hours 45 dBA Lia and
70 ABA Lomax

- Storm water management compliant with 7.6.5.2.1 = impermeability 37.9%

- A 3m wide driveway exists — not change

- Additional parking will be provided in accardance to; 15.1.6.1.1 and 15.1.6B.1.5; see below

—
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- Set back from boundaries are in accordance to 7.6.5.1.5 — no change 2830mm from nearest
boundary which is also fenced.

- Scale of activities are compliant with 7.6.5.1.3 with other than residents a maximum of 2
persons per 600m2 sewered site.

It is therefore expected that any adverse effects on the level of residential zoning will be less than
minor.

Reverse Sensitivity
The surrounding properties have are residential zoned. The proposed alterations will therefore be
consistent with the existing land use of the surrounding environment.

North Road is a quite street with good roading geometry on of low traffic use. With the current
housing crises in New Zealand and locally with healthy home rental under supply. The proposed
alterations will benefit the local community.

Cultural Values

The site has not been identified to be significant to iwi or hapu, therefore no consultation has
been carried out. Due to the proposal requiring minor vegetation removal, and minor earthworks
with minor physical change to the existing environment. It is expected that there will not be any
effects on cultural values.

Adverse Effects Conclusion

Given the extent of the infringement proposed, it is considered that the adverse effects

associated with this land use consent will be less than minor. As per 7.6.5.3 Restricted Discretionary
Activities as listed below the only discretionary breach is 7.6.5.1.2 Residential Intensity all all other
conditions are met.

7.6.53 RESTRICTED DISCRETIONARY ACTIVITIES

An activity is a restricted discretionary activity in the Residential Zone if:

(a) it does not comply with any one of the following Rules 7.6.5.1.2 Residential intensity;
7.6.5.1.3 Scale of Activities; 7.6.5.1,4 Building Height, 7.6.5.1.5 Sunlight, 7.6.5.1.7
Setback from Boundaries; 7.6.5.1.11 Transportation; 7.6.5.1.15 Noise and/or
7.6.5.1.17 Building Coverage as set out above; but

(b) it complies with all of the other rules for permitted and controlled activities under Rules
7.6.5.1 and 7.6.5.2; and

(c) it complies with Rules 7.6.5.3.1 Residential Intensity, 7.6.5.3.2 Scale of Activities;
7.6.5.3.3 Building Height, 7.6.5.3.4 Sunlight, 7.6.5.3.5 Building Coverage; 7.6.5.3.6
Transportation; 7.6.5.3.7 Setback from Boundaries and 7.6.5.3.8 Noise below; and

(d) it complies with the relevant standards for permitted, controlled or restricted discretionary
activities set out in Part 3 of the Plan - District Wide Provisions.

The Council may approve or refuse an application for a restricted discretionary activity, and it
may impose conditions on any consent.

Step 4: public notification in special circumstances

If an application has not been publicly notified as a result of any of the previous steps, then the
council is required to determine whether special circumstances exist that warrant it being
publicly notified (s95A(9)).

Page 10
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Special circumstances are those that are:

» Exceptional, abnormal or unusual, but something less than extraordinary or unique;

+ Qutside of the common run of applications of this nature; or

» Circumstances which make notification desirable, notwithstanding the conclusion that the
activities will not have adverse effects on the enviranment that are more than minor.

In this instance | have turned my mind specifically to the existence of any special circumstances
and conclude that there is nothing exceptional or unusual about the application, and that the
proposal has nothing out of the ordinary run of things to suggest that public notification should
occur.

Public Notification Conclusion
Having undertaken the s95A public notification tests, the following conclusions are reached:

s  Under step 1, public notification is not mandatory.

« Under step 2, there is no rule or NES that specifically precludes public notification of the

s activities, and the application is for activities other than those specified in s95A(5)(b).

« Under step 3, public notification is not required as the application is for activities that is are
not subject to a rule that specifically requires it, and it is considered that the activities will
not have adverse effects on the environment that are more than minor,

» Under step 4, there are no special circumstances that warrant the application being publicly
notified.

It is therefore recommended that this application be processed without public notification.

5. Limited Notification Assessment (Sections 95B, 95E-95G)

If the application is not publicly notified under s95A, the council must follow the steps set outin
s95B to determine whether to limited notify the application. These steps are addressed in the
statutory order below.

Step 1: Certain affected Protected Customary Rights Groups must be

notified

There are no protected customary rights groups or customary marine title groups affected by the
proposed activities (s95B(2)).

In addition, the council must determine whether the proposed activities are on or adjacent to, or
may affect, land that is subject of a statutory acknowledgement under Schedule 11, and
whether the person to whom the statutory acknowledgement is made is an affected person.
{s95B(3)). There are no Statutory Acknowledgments that apply to land within the Whangarei
District; or land within an adjoining District adjacent to the subject site.

Step 2: If not required by step 1, limited notification precluded in certain

Circumstances
The application is not precluded from limited notification as:

« the application is not for one or more activities that are exclusively subject to a rule or NES

Page 11
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this instance | have turned my mind specifically to the existence of any
special circumstances under s95B(10) and conclude that there is nothing exceptional or unusual
about the application, and that the proposal has nothing out of the ordinary run of things to suggest
that notification to any other persons should occur.

Limited Notification Conclusion
Having undertaken the s95B limited notification tests, the following conclusions are reached:

¢ Under step 1, limited notification is not mandatory.

« Under step 2, there is no rule or NES that specifically precludes limited notification of the

« activities, and the application is for activities other than that specified in s95B(6)(b).

= Under step 3, limited notification is not required as it is considered that the activities will not

« resultin any adversely affected persons.

« Under step 4, there are no special circumstances that warrant the application being limited
notified to any other persons.

It is therefore recommended that this application be processed without limited notification.

Proposal Conclusion
The resource consent application is granted since:

1. In accordance with an assessment under ss104(1){a) and (ab) of the RMA, the actual
a. and potential effects from the proposal will be acceptable as: There will be no
adverse or visual amenity effects as a result of the proposal.
2. In accordance with an assessment under s104(1)(b) of the RMA, the proposal is
a. consistent with the relevant statutory documents. In particular the application is
consistent with the objectives and policies contained within the RPZ
3. The application is aligned to relevant objectives and policies are contained within chapter
the RPROZ.

Thanking you, best regards,

Yours faithfully.

Aaron Patterson, Managing Director, Building Engineering & Design

Chartered Member Engineering NZ, CMGNZ 1160121, Licenced Practicing Builder BP137251, Master
in Business Administration (Law), Member NZ Geotechnical Society, Member Structural Engineering
Society, Member Building Officials Institute of New Zealand.

M: +64 204 338 339, T: 0800 33 88 32

E: aaron.patterson@buildengdesign.com
W: www.buildengdesign.com
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 Yoursfatthfully.
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- Chartered Member Engineering NZ, CMGNZ 1160121, Licenced Practicing Builder BP137251, Master
~ inBusiness Administration (Law), Member NZ Geotechnical Society, Member Structural Engineering
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	Applicant name: Jeremiah Paul Bos and Kendra Mar'ee Bos
	Applicant email: jemriah@hotmail.com
	Applicant phone - Home: +61414245425
	Applicant  phone - Work: 
	Applicant detail - postal 1: 3 North Road, Kawakawa
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	Applicant detail - postal 3: 
	Applicant detail - postcode: 0210
	Agent name: Aaron Patterson - Managing Director Building, Engineering & Design
	Agent email: aaron.patterson@buildengdesign.com
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	Site detail: Certificate of title: NA49D/85
	Entry restrictions: n/a
	Description of proposal: Permitted discretionary application; .6.5.1.2 RESIDENTIAL INTENSITY; 
(a) Each residential unit for a single household shall have available to it a minimum net site area of:
Sewered sites: 600m² (3 of)
Building consent number:
EBC-2025-963/0; Requirement for Resource Consent Letter dated 18 June 2025, see attached
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